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1.0 Introduction

1.1 Provider Welcome

We are pleased you are part of the Passport Health Plan (referred to as Passport throughout this
document) provider network. As a participant in Passport’s network, you have the opportunity to
make Passport beneficial for both you and the members you serve. Passport knows providers are
essential in delivering high-quality, cost-effective medical services to Medicaid recipients in the
Commonwealth. We further recognize that achieving our mission “to improve the health and quality
of life of our members” would not be possible without your participation. Passport is committed to
earning your ongoing support and looks forward to working with you to provide the best service
possible to Passport’s members.

This Provider Manual explains the policies and administrative procedures of Passport. You may use it
as a guide to answer questions about member benefits, claim submissions, and many other issues.
This Provider Manual also outlines day-to-day operational details for you and your staff. Tt will
describe and clarify the requirements identified in the Provider Agreement you hold with Passport.
Updates to this Provider Manual will be provided on Passport’s website on a periodic basis. As your
office receives communications from Passport, it is important that you and/or your office staff read
the Provider Alerts, Medical Office Notes, Passport eNews, and other special mailings and retain
them with this Provider Manual so you can integrate the changes into your practice. All Passport
provider materials, including the Provider Manual and Provider Directory, are available online at

www,passporthealthplan,com.

Please note, the term “provider” as used throughout this Provider Manual is inclusive of all
) p g
practitioners, individual and group affiliated, as well as facilities and ancillary service suppliers, as

appropriate.

1.2 Kentucky Medicaid Program

The Kentucky DMS, under the Cabinet for Health and Family Services (CHES), is responsible for
administering the Kentucky Medicaid Program as explained in Section 1.3 below. DMS has
contracted with Passport, and other managed care organizations (MCO), to administer Medicaid
benefits. The Medicaid Program, identified as Title XIX of the Social Security Act, was enacted in
1965 and operates according to a state plan approved by the U.S. Department of Health and Human

Services.

Title XIX is a joint federal and state assistance program that provides payment for certain medical
services provided to Kentucky recipients who lack sufficient income or other resources to meet the
cost of their care. The basic objective of the Kentucky Medicaid Program is to aid the medically
indigent of Kentucky in obtaining needed medical care.

As a provider of medical services, please be aware DMS, Passport, and the provider are bound by
both federal and state statutes and regulations as well as revisions governing the administration of the
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state plan. The state cannot be reimbursed by the federal government for monies impropetly paid to
providers for non-covered, unallowable medical services. Therefore, Passport may request a return of

any monies improperly paid to providers for non-covered services.

The Kentucky Medicaid Program should not be confused with Medicare. Medicare is a federal
program, identified as Title XVIII, primarily serving persons 65 years of age and older and some
disabled persons under 65 years of age. The Kentucky Medicaid Program and Passport services

eligible recipients of all ages.

1.2.1 Department for Medicaid Services
The Kentucky Department for Medicaid Services (DMS), within the CHFS, bears the responsibility

for developing, maintaining, and administering the policies and procedures, scope of benefits, and
basis for reimbursement for the medical care aspects of the program. As a managed care
organization (MCO) for DMS, Passport makes the actual reimbursement to providers for covered

services provided to Passport members.

It is important to note Passport does not determine eligibility for Medicaid. Determination of the
eligibility status of individuals and families for Medicaid benefits is a responsibility of the local
Department for Community Based Services (DCBS) offices located in each county of the
Commonwealth (see Section 18, “Other Important Contact Information” for local offices).

1.2.2 Kentucky Medicaid Member Enroliment and Disenroliment
Kentucky Medicaid members are given the option to participate in an annual open enrollment

period, where they may choose to join one of the MCOs contracted by DMS. New members are
also given 90 days after the time of enrollment to change MCOs. DMS is responsible for this
process, and maintains all member eligibility information in their KKyHealth Net online system (see
Section 2.4.1).

Although Passport has policies in place for instances where we may request disenrollment of a
member, DMS is responsible for disenrolling that member from Passport.

1.3 Overview of Passport
Passport is the operating name for University Health Care, Inc. (UHC), a managed care organization

that serves the Medicaid and the Kentucky Children’s Health Insurance Program (KCHIP)
populations in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. UHC is a non-profit health maintenance
organization (HMO) licensed in the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

Passport is sponsored by the University of Louisville Medical School Practice Association, University
Medical Center, Inc., Jewish Heritage Fund for Excellence, Norton Healthcare, and the
Louisville/Jefferson County Primary Care Association, which includes the Louisville Metro
Department of Health and Welfare and Louisville's two Federally Qualified Health Centers: Family
Health Centers and Park DuValle.

The Partnership Council is a broad coalition of consumers and providers, including physicians,
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nurses, hospitals, health departments, and ancillary providers who help govern the operations of

Passport. If you are interested in volunteering to participate on the Partnership Council or one of

our committees, please contact your Provider Relations Specialist.

1.4 Mission and Values

Passport’s vision is:

To be the leading model for collaboration and innovation in health care

Passport’s mission is:

To improve the health and quality of life of our menbers

The Organizational Values are:

Integrity
Community
Collaboration
Stewardship

1.5 Important Telephone Numbers

1.5.1 Care Management (877) 903-0082
The Care Management department is available 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. EST, (7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

CST), Monday through Friday. The Care Management department offers a number of programs

that assist members and providers in managing and coordinating services to meet the members’

medical and social needs. These programs include:

Catastrophic Care Management

Complex Care Management

Condition Care Management (including Asthma, Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Discase
(COPD), Diabetes, Coronary Artery Disease (CAD) and Heart Failure)

Transition Care Management

Maternity Management

Foster Care

Guardianship

Medically Frail

1.5.2 Compliance Department

Providers ate also required to cooperate with the investigation of suspected Fraud and Abuse. If you

suspect Fraud and Abuse by a Passport member or provider, it is your responsibility to report this

immediately by calling one of the telephone numbers listed below:

Passport Compliance Hotline: (855) 512-8500
Medicaid Fraud Hotline: (800) 372-2970
Passport Compliance Email Address: ComplianceHodline@passporthealthplan,com
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1.5.3 EPSDT Program (877) 903-0082
The Early and Periodic, Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) Program is available
8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. EST (7:00
a.m. to 5:00 p.m. CST), Monday through Friday.

1.5.4 Member Services (800) 578-0603
Member Services representatives are available 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. EST (6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

CST), Monday through Friday. Member Services representatives assist members by answering
questions regarding changes, benefits, and grievance issues, or by directing members to other
Passport departments as needed, and by sending communication materials to members as needed.

1.5.5 Passport Provider Portal (800) 578-0775

The Passport Provider Portal offers you a secure, real-time online connection between your office
and Passport. The Passport Provider Portal can assist your office processes so that you spend less
time on the phone or processing paperwork. The Passport Provider Portal’s registration and usage is
offered free of charge. Setvices offered include member eligibility verification, claim status inquiry,

and referral submission and inquiry.

1.5.6 Other Services

Service Provider Telephone Hours

Behavioral Health Beacon Health Strategies, (855) 834-5651 24 hours/7 days/week
LLC

(See Section 16)

Dental Avesis Third Party (866) 909-1083 7 am. to 8 p.m. ET
Administrators, Inc

(See Section 18) 6am.to7 p.m. CT

Nurse Advice Axispoint Health (800) 606-9880 24 hours/7 days/week

Radiology/Outpatient eviCore Healthcare (877) 791-4099 8am. to 9 p.m. ET

Therapy / Chiro / Pain

Management 7 am. to 8 p.m. CT

Vision Superior Vision Benefit (800) 243-1401 8am.to9p.m. ET
Management, Inc

(See Section 19) 7 am. to 8 p.m. CT

1.5.7 Pharmacy Prior Authorization (844)380-8831

Passport’s prior authorization department is available 24 hours per day. The following fax number is

available to submit requests for drug prior authorizations, (844) 802-1406.

Urgent requests should be reserved for those situations in which applying the standard procedure
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may seriously jeopardize the enrollee’s life, health, or ability to regain maximum function. The use of
urgent fax lines for non-urgent requests is not appropriate. Please refer to Section 12 for prior

authorization procedural requirements.
1.5.8 Provider Claims Service Unit (800) 578-0775 Option 2

The Provider Claims Service Unit (PCSU) receives providers’ calls regarding any issue specific to
claims. The PCSU is available Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. EST (7:00 a.m. to
5:00 p.m. CST).

1.5.9 Provider Services (800) 578-0775 Option 3
Provider Services representatives are available Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. EST

(7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. CST), to assist providers with questions about policies, procedures, member
eligibility, and benefits. Representatives are also available if providers need to request forms or
literature, repott member noncompliance, or assist members in obtaining ancillary direct access

services or other specialty care.

1.5.10 Utilization Management (800) 578-0636

The UM department is available Monday and Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., and Tues, Wed,
Thurs , Sat and Federal Holidays from 8:00 am to 5:30 pm. All requests for authorization of services
may be received during these hours of operation. Weekend requests may be submitted on Monday.
After business hours, a provider can fax the request or can leave a message and a representative will
return the call the next business day.

1.6 Claim Submission
New and corrected paper claims are to be submitted to the following address:

Passport Health Plan
P.O. Box 7114
London, KY 40742

Please refer to Section 15 for additional claims filing instructions.

Claims and correspondence for appeal or recovery are to be submitted to the following address:

Passport Health Plan
P.O. Box 7114
London, KY 40742

An active valid Kentucky Medicaid identification number, assigned by DMS, is required to
receive any payment for services rendered.

Other Important Contact Information
Department for Medicaid Services MCO Hotline

Toll-free: (855) 446-1245
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Change Healthcare (formerly Emdeon) Business Solutions Client Services
For questions or concerns regarding claim routing or clearinghouse rejections, the provider should

be instructed to contact their vendor for support. Change Healthcare will work with the vendor as
needed to research and resolve the issue. If the provider is a direct Change Healthcare submitter, he
or she should contact Change Healthcare product support (the numbers vary based on the product)
or the Change Healthcare Help Desk at 800-845-6592.

The Change Healthcare Help Desk Consultant will assign a case number for tracking the issue. The
Change Healthcare Help Desk Consultant owns the issue through resolution.

Toll-free: (800) 845-6592
Web resources:
e Change Healthcare Home Page - http://www.changehealthcare.com
e Change Healthcare ON24/7 Portal - htips: client-support.changehealthcare.com
e Change Healthcare Payer List - www.emdeon.com/paverlists
e Change Healthcare HIPAA Simplified page - Your online resource for HIPAA 5010, NCPDP
D.0, ICD-10, and other HIPAA regulations - www.hipaasimplified.com
e EHNAC Accreditation - http://www.chnac.org
e Change Healthcare Vision Login Page - https://access.emdeon.com/CIHS

InstaMed ERA/EFT Customer Service
Support team (866) 467-8263

support@).insmmed.com

Kentucky Medical Ombudsman

Toll-free: (800) 372-2973

TDD/TTY: (800) 627-4702

Address: Kentucky Department for Medicaid
Services

Office of the Ombudsman
275 East Main Street, 1E-B
Frankfort, KY 40621

State Hearing Request

Toll-free: (800) 635-2570

Address: Kentucky Department for Medicaid
Services
Division of Program Quality &
Outcomes
275 East Main Street, 6C-C
Frankfort, KY 40621
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2.0 Administrative Procedures

2.1 Medicaid Eligibility
Most individuals who meet the DMS eligibility criteria for Medicaid are assigned to an MCO in the

region, and include individuals in the following categories:

o=

. Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANE);

. Child and family related;

. Aged, blind, and disabled Medicaid only;

. Pass through;

. Poverty level pregnant women and children, including presumptive eligibility;
Aged, blind and disabled receiving State supplementation;

. Aged, blind, and disabled receiving Supplemental Security Income (SSI); or

. Under the age of twenty-one (21) years and in an inpatient psychiatric facility.
Foster Care ages 0 — 18 and Former Foster Care ages 18 — 26
ACA Expanded Population ages 18-64

. Presumptive Eligibility - Pregnant

—H T OmEHgOOR

7

DMS does not allow certain categories of Medicaid beneficiaries to participate in managed care.

Beneficiaries in the following categories are not eligible for assignment to an MCO:

A. Individuals who shall spend down to meet eligibility income criteria;

B. Individuals currently Medicaid eligible and have been in a nursing facility for more than thirty
(30) days*;

C. Individuals determined eligible for Medicaid due to a nursing facility admission including
those individuals eligible for institutionalized hospice;

D. Individuals served under the Supports for Community Living, Michele P, home and

community-based, or other 1915(c) Medicaid waivers;

Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries (QMBs), Specified Low Income Medicare Beneficiaries

(SLMBs) or Qualified Disabled Working Individuals (QDWIs);

Timed limited coverage for illegal aliens for emergency medical conditions;

Working Disabled Program;

Individuals in an intermediate care facility for mentally retarded (ICF-MR); and

Individuals who are eligible for the Breast or Cervical Cancer Treatment Program.

m

2l Wol

* If you have any questions regarding eligibility criteria, contact Provider Services at (800) 578-0775.

2.2 Passport Health Plan Assignment

DMS assigns eligible beneficiaries to Passport when the beneficiary selects Passport on their
enrollment application or as part of an automatic assignment process developed by DMS.
Once assigned to Passport, a member receives a welcome kit from Passport, which includes a

welcome letter, member identification card, a Health Risk Assessment (HRA), and a Member
Handbook.
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2.3 Choosing a Primary Care Provider (PCP)

Making sure our members have a medical home is at the heart of Passport’s approach to managed
care. The PCPs, in their role as the Medical Home, provide our members with ptimary and
preventive care and arrange other medically necessary services for members. Therefore, Passport

acts quickly to make sure members are linked to a medical home.

Passport has a multifaceted PCP assignment process that meets all DMS requitements. The process
is based on our current Medicaid experience and computer generated assignment of an accessible
PCP.,

Our plan and process to assign our members a PCP will occur as follows:

e If the member requires assighment, out process will be as follows:
o Identify members who require a PCP including SST adult members (the process
recognizes the need for longer timeframes for adult SSI members)
o Review for historical claims data for PCPs
o Review for prior PCP assighments for member
o0 Review for PCPs for other family members

Final step, if no assighment can be made, based on the above criteria, PCP assignment will be based

on the member’s address.

At the time of assignment, Passport members will be informed of their assigned PCP in the New
Member Welcome Kit and their confirmation letter. The member will also be notified at this time of
his/her right to change his/her PCP if he/she is not satisfied with our assignment. The member will
also receive an ID card with the practice name and phone number printed on the ID card. If the
member is not required to have a PCP, he/she will receive an ID card with “No PCP required or
Medicare Primary” printed on the card. Members in foster care, disabled children, adults with a state

guardian, and Medicare primary members are not required to choose a PCP.

The above processes will be adapted as necessary to effectively assign PCPs to beneficiaries eligible
for coverage (and assigned to Passport).

2.3.1 Changing PCPs
Members can change PCPs twice in a 12 month period, and PCP changes are effective on the day

the change is requested. To change a PCP, members must call our Member Setvices department.
Upon receiving an existing member’s request to change a PCP, our Member Services

Representatives (MSRs) will:

e Assist the member in finding a new provider (if requested), using methodologies outlined
above,
e Perform the requested change in our system, and
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e Advise the member of the effective date of the new PCP assighment.

The member will then receive a new ID card with the PCP practice name and phone number

printed on the ID card.

Exceptions to the change of provider rule will apply in cases of provider termination, provider
office closing, provider panel limitations and member re-location. In the case of voluntary provider
termination, we will notify the member no less than thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of
voluntary provider termination. The member will be sent a letter explaining that his /her provider is
leaving Passport’s network and the member will need to contact Member Services to select a new
PCP or to receive assistance selecting a new PCP. If the provider notifies Passport of voluntary
termination with less than thirty (30) days from the effective date of voluntary termination, we will

notify affected members as soon as Passport receives notification.

Fortunately, due to our long history of superior provider satisfaction, most voluntary terminations
are the result of providers retiring or moving out of the service area, not the result of provider

dissatisfaction with Passport’s administration.

In the case of involuntary provider termination, where Passport has decided to remove a provider
from its network, Passport will notify affected members at least fifteen (15) days prior to the
effective date of involuntary termination. Affected members will be sent a letter advising them to

contact Member Services to select 2 new PCP or to receive assistance finding a new PCP.

In either of these cases, if the member does not contact us to select a new PCP, Passport will use

the auto-assignment process to assign the member to a new PCP.

The goal of Member Services is to always provide satisfactory resolution, but if a request for a
change in PCP is denied and the member is dissatisfied, the member will be advised of their appeal

rights. The member will receive a written notice of the decision made by Passport.

Passport also reviews member activity related to PCP transfers on an ongoing basis and works in
conjunction with Health Management, Quality Improvement, and the Provider Realtions Specialists

to provide education and assist if any areas of improvement are identified.

Each PCP receives a2 monthly member panel list of those members who have selected or been
assigned to his or her panel. The monthly member panel list is not to be used as a confirmation of
eligibility. To confirm eligibility, call Provider Services at (800) 578-0775 option 3.

2.4 ldentification Cards

Passport issues an identification card for each family member enrolled. Members are advised
to keep the ID card with them at all times.
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LASTNAME, FIRST M.

0012345678 987654321
01/10/08 F

J. SMITH, MD 5025559090
600428 02920000

ID cards contain the following information:

241

Member’s name and date of birth.

PCP group name and telephone number (if applicable).
Passport identification number.

Kentucky Medicaid identification number.

Member Identification and Eligibility Verification

Passport member eligibility varies by month. Therefore, each participating provider is responsible
for verifying member eligibility with Passport before providing services. Providers may vetify
eligibility using any of the following methods:

Online — check member eligibility by logging into Passport’s Provider Portal.

KyHealth Net System - Use the State’s website to verify eligibility for all five (5) managed
care organizations (MCOs) — including Passport — in one central location. Using your
Medicaid ID (MAID) number, you may log directly onto this system at

https://sso.kymmis.com, or find more information at www.chfs.ky.gov/dms/kyhealth.htm.

Telephone — you may also check member eligibility by calling our interactive voice response
(IVR) system at (800) 578-0775.

Utilizing Passport’s real-time member eligibility service. Depending on your clearinghouse or
practice management system, our real-time service supports batch access to eligibility
verification and system-to-system eligibility verification, including point of service (POS)
devices.

Asking to see the member’s Passport ID card and Kentucky Medicaid ID card. Please note
that Passport catrds are not returned to Passport when a member becomes ineligible.
Therefore, the presentation of a Passport ID card is not sole proof that a person is currently
enrolled in Passport.

Providers should request a picture ID to verify that the person presenting is indeed the person
named on the ID card. Services may be refused if the provider suspects the presenting person is not
the card owner and no other ID can be provided. If you suspect a non-eligible person is using a
member’s ID card, please report the occurrence to Passport’s Fraud and Abuse Hotline at (855)512-
8500 or the Medicaid Fraud Hotline at (800) 372-2970.
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2.5 Member Release for Ethical Reasons

A participating provider is not required to perform any treatment or procedure that may be contrary
to the provider’s conscience, religious beliefs, or ethical principles. If such a situation arises, the
provider should contact Provider Services at (800) 578-0775. A Provider Services representative will
work with the provider to review the member’s needs and transfer or refer the member to another
appropriately qualified provider for care.

2.6 Health Education and Special Programs

Passport may refer members to health education classes provided by health agencies and providers
ot to Passport-provided programs. Providers who identify members who could benefit from
education for a specific condition, such as pregnancy, asthma, heart failure or diabetes, for example,
may call (877) 903-0082 for class information and schedules. Members also have access to health
topics through an audio health library. Pre-recorded messages on topics provide information on
preventing illness, identifying warning signs and administering self-care. A member may call the 24-
Hour Nurse Advice Line to access the audio health library (see Section 2.6.3).

2.6.1 Language Assistance for Members
Federal law requires providers to ensure that communications are effective.

Providers who render health services, medical services, or social service programs to Passport
members benefit from a program that receives federal financial assistance and are, therefore, subject
to the requirements of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964. This act prohibits recipients of
benefits from a program receiving federal financial assistance, such as Medicaid, from being
prohibited from or refused service on the grounds of race, color, or national origin. The term “on
the grounds of national origin” has been interpreted to include persons with limited-English

proficiency (LEP).

Title VI requires every Medicaid provider, including Passport providers, to offer members equal
access to benefits and services by ensuring that each LEP (limited English proficiency) person can
communicate effectively in his or her language of choice. This law also requires providers to take

necessary steps to provide language assistance at no cost to Medicaid members, including those

enrolled with Passport.

Providers may contact Passport’s Cultural & Linguistics Services Program at (502) 585-7303 for

additional information and/or questions.

2.6.2 Help for Those with Impaired Vision or Hearing

The Member Handbook is available in alternative formats for members with visual impairments.
Additionally, for members with hearing impairments who use a Telecommunications Device for the
Dealf, Passport’s TDD/TTY number for Member Services is (800) 691-5560.

2.6.3 24-Hour Nurse Advice Line and Audio Health Library

PCPs can encourage their members to talk with a nurse 24 hours a day, 7 days a week by calling the
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24-Hour Nurse Advice Line at (800) 606-9880. Passport wants to make certain that you are aware
that through the same number, Passport members may access an audio health library of over 35

categories of health care topics, including;

e Allergies and Immune System ® Medicines
&8 €9 e Mental and Behavioral Health

e Blood and Cancer e Men’s’ Health

e Bones, Muscles, and Joints e Pain Management

: (Bérzun Efnd Haenns Syeten e Physical and Sports Medicine
AHICCT e Pregnancy

e Heart and Blood Vessels ¢ Preventive Health

: ﬁlﬂiien et e Respiratory and Lung Problems.
outh and Lceth e Sexual and Reproductive Health

e Diabetes e Skin

e Diet and Exercise e Sleep Disorders

e Digestive System e Social and Family

e FEar, Nose, and Throat e Surgery

® Eyes e Tests and Diagnostic

e Foot Problems e Procedures

o HQI@OHGS e Urinary Problems

e Injuries e Women’s Health

Members with limited English proficiency (LEP) can also access the 24-Hour Nurse Advice
Line.

Additionally, for members with heating impairments who use a Telecommunications Device for the
Deaf, the TDD/TTY number for the 24-hour Nurse Advice Line is (800) 648-6056.

NOTE: The 24-Hour Nurse Advice Line is not meant to take the place of the PCP and may not be
used for after-hour coverage. Howevert, it is an effective communication mechanism for
dissemination of disease specific educational information as well as an alternative method for’

receiving information on self-care techniques in clinically appropriate circumstances.

2.7 Credentialing/Re-Credentialing

2.7.1 Initial Application Process

To join the Passport network an application and credentialing process must be take place. This can
be initiated by calling our Provider Services department at (800) 578-0775. We will send you a
provider application packet and work with you to become credentialed and, if approved, contracted
as a Passport network provider. Providers may start the contracting and credentialing process by
clicking on http://passporthealthplan.com/providers/join-provider-network/.

Passport participates with the Council for Affordable Quality Healthcare (CAQH). Providers who
are participating with this common credentialing application database should include their CAQH
provider ID number with documents submitted to Passport.

Page 20 of 247



The policies and procedures regarding selection and retention do not discriminate against providers
who service high-risk populations or who specialize in conditions that require costly treatment or
based upon that Provider’s licensure or certification.

2.7.1.1 Practitioners

New practitioner applicants are required to complete their residency program and be eligible to
obtain board certification prior to joining Passport. A practitioner is considered hospital based if
they practice exclusively in a facility setting. These practitioners undergo a condensed review as it is
the responsibility of the facility to verify their full credentials.

Passport enrolls providers in compliance with the “Any Willing Provider” statute as desctibed in
907 KAR 1:672 and KRS 304.17A-270. Passport enrolls providers in the network who are not
participating in the Kentucky Medicaid Program as long as provider is deemed by the Department
of Medicaid Services (DMS), eligible to enroll with Kentucky Medicaid Program in accordance with
the state’s Provider Credentialing and Re-credentialing standards. A provider cannot enroll in
Passport network if the provider has active sanctions imposed by Medicare or Medicaid or SCHIP,
if required licenses and certifications are not current, if money is owed to the Medicaid Program, or
if the Office of the Attorney General has an active fraud investigation involving the Provider or the
Provider otherwise fails to satisfactorily complete the credentialing process.

Passport enrolls providers in compliance with the “Any Willing Provider” statute as described in
907 KAR 1:672 and KRS 304.17A-270. Passport enrolls providers in the network who are not
participating in the Kentucky Medicaid Program as long as provider is deemed by the Department
of Medicaid Services (DMS), eligible to enroll with Kentucky Medicaid Program in accordance with
the state’s Provider Credentialing and Re-credentialing standards. A provider cannot re-enroll in
Passport network if the provider has active sanctions imposed by Medicare or Medicaid or SCHIP,
if required licenses and certifications are not current, if money is owed to the Medicaid Program, or
if the Office of the Attorney General has an active fraud investigation involving the Provider or the
Provider otherwise fails to satisfactorily complete the re-credentialing process.

New practitioners must include the following as applicable:

e A letter adding practitioner to each group.

e Completed Provider Application either a CAQH (Council for Affordable Quality Healthcare)
universal credentialing application or the most cutrent version of KAPER1 (Kentucky DMS
application), including:

o Additional copies of pages from the application (as needed);
o Disclosure questions, as applicable, including but not limited to:
= Documentation of any malpractice suits or complaints.
® Documentation of any restrictions placed on practitioner by hospital, medical
review board, licensing board, or other medical body or governing agency.
* Documentation of any conviction of a criminal offense within the last 10 years
(excluding traffic violations); and,
= The attestation page (including the practitioner signature and current date).
e Original, complete, and sighed MAP Forms per the Kentucky DMS provider enrollment web

page, htep://chfs ky.gov/dms/provEnr/Provider+Type+Summaries.htm.

e Copy of current State License Registration Certificate.
e Copy of current Federal Drug Enforcement Agency Registration.
e Copy of CLIA.

Page 21 of 247



e Copy of collaborative agreement between an Advance Practice Registered Nurse and
supervising practitioner.

e Copy of MAP 612 Statement of Authorization for Payment signed by both the physician
assistant and supervising practitioner.

e Curriculum vitae or a summary specifying month and year, explaining any lapse in time
exceeding six months.

e Copy of a W-9 with the legal and doing business name of the entity, Tax Identfication
Number, and mailing address for all 1099 tax information signed by an authorized agent for
the entity.

e Copy of claim history form for each malpractice activity within the past five years.

e Copy of current professional liability insurance Certificate of Coverage, including the name
and address of the agent and the minimum amount, in accordance with existing Kentucky
laws at the time of the application submission.

e A copy of Medicare Certificate (a letter from the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
(CMS) with your unique Medicare provider identification number and practice location).

e Copy of social security card (If applicant has as social security card stating “valid for work
only with DHS/INS Authorization,” please refer to additional requirements at
http:/ /www.chfs kv.gov/dms/provEnt/).

e ECFMG (Education Council for Medical Graduates).

e FOX verification documentation for National Provider Identifier (NPI) and Taxonomy
Code(s).

2.7.1.2 Organizational Provider
New applicants must submit a completed application, which includes the following as applicable:
e Two signed Participating Provider Agreements.
e Completed facility/ancillary service application including the credentials verification release
statement.
e Original, complete, and signed MAP Forms per the Kentucky DMS provider enrollment web
page, http://chfs.ky.gov/dms/provEnr/Provider+Type+Summaries.htm.

e Copy of cutrent State License Registration Certificate.

e Hearing aid dealer current license for specializing in heating instruments.

e Copy of CLIA, if applicable.

e Copy of 2 W-9 in the name of the facility/group, including the Tax Identification Number
and mailing address for all tax information.

e Copy of current professional liability insurance Certificate of Coverage, including the name
and address of the agent and the minimum amount, in accordance with existing Kentucky
laws at the time of the application submission.

e A copy of Medicare Certificate (a letter from the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
(CMS) with your unique Medicare provider identification number and practice location), as
applicable.

e Copy of current facility accreditation or certification.

e Model Attestation Letter for Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facilities (PRTE).

e DME Accreditation Certificate- exempt organizations need to submit a signed statement
attesting to the exemption and documentation from CMS outlining the exemption.

Page 22 of 247



e HME license issued by the KXY Board of Pharmacy (per HB 282 and 201 KAR 2:350) (As of
September 30, 2012) - exempt providers need to submit a signed statement attesting to the
exemption.

e Medicare certification letter less than three years old with effective date of certification and
physical location of where DME number is to be used. Medicare requires DME providers to
re-enroll every 3 years.

e Independent labs must have a laboratory director, who must satisfy requirements set forth in
907 KAR 1:028 Section 1(8) and KRS 333.090 (1), (2), or (3) and supply documentation
thereof.

e If not accredited or certified, a copy of the most recent CMS or state review.

e A copy of the mechanism that the organizational provider uses to monitor and improve
patient safety.

e A copy of the transfer policy.

e FOX verification documentation for National Provider Identifier (NPI) and Taxonomy
Code(s).

Failure to submit a complete application may result in a delay in Passport’s ability to start the initial
credentialing process.

Practitioners may contact the Provider Enrollment department at (502) 588-8578 to check the status
of their application.

2.7.2 Credentialing Process

Passport assesses practitioner applicants through Passport’s credentialing process. With the receipt
of all application materials, primary source verification is conducted by Passport's Provider
Enrollment department. Following the verification of credentials, Passport’s Chief Medical
Officer/designated Medical Director and/or Credentialing Committee reviews each application for
participation.

Passport will not initiate the credentialing review until a completed and signed application with
attachments has been received. The normal processing time is between 60 to 90 days from date of
submission of a completed application for medical providers. For behavioral health providers, the
enrollment process is complete within 45 days including credentialing.

A provider cannot enroll in the Contractor’s Network if the provider has active sanctions imposed
by Medicare or Medicaid or SCHIP, if required licenses and certifications are not current, if money
is owed to the Medicaid Program, or if the Office of the Attorney General has an active fraud
investigation involving the Provider or the Provider otherwise fails to satisfactorily complete the
credentialing process.

2.7.3 Reimbursement and the Credentialing Process
Providers seeking participation in the Passport network and in the credentialing process will be

reimbursed at the participating provider rate, starting from the date Passport receives a completed
and signed application packet and confirmation that the provider has been issued a Kentucky MAID
number. If the Credentialing Committee denies participation, any claims paid during the interim will
be recouped, and unpaid claims will be denied.
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Providers may begin submitting claims for services provided to Passport members once they have
been notified of the receipt of their completed application and have been assigned a Provider ID
number. Providers are required to submit all claims within 180 days of service, but no payment is
made until Passport receives confirmation that the provider has been issued a Kentucky MAID
number. Please note, claims submitted without a Kentucky Medicaid Identification (MAID)
number will initially deny.

Providers will receive notification from DMS when a MAID number is assigned. Providers are

encouraged to notify Passport of receipt of a MAID number assignment.

After Passport receives notification of a provider MAID number assignment, all claims received
from the provider will be automatically reprocessed, starting from the date Passport received a

completed and signed provider application.

Providers will be considered participating Passport providers once they have met Passport’s
credentialing requirements. Providers will be notified by Passport when they have been successfully
credentialed by Passport. Providers applying for participation are excluded from the Provider Directory

until the credentdaling process has been completed in its entirety.

2.7.4 Providing Services Prior to Becoming a Credentialed Passport Provider
If a provider determines a member must be seen prior to the assighment of a Provider ID number

and notification of the receipt of a completed and signed application by Passport, the provider must
obtain an authorization from Passport’s Utilization Management department in order to receive

payment for services. Please note that an authorization for service does not guarantee payment.

2.7.5 Re-credentialing Process
Passport re-credentials its providers, at a minimum, every three years. In addition, Passport conducts

ongoing monitoring of Medicare and Medicaid sanctions as well as licensure sanctions or limitations.
Practitioners who become participating and subsequently have restrictions placed upon their license
will be reviewed by the Credentialing Committee and evaluated on a case-by-case basis, based upon

their ability to continue serving Passport’s members.

Member complaints and adverse member outcomes are also monitored and Passport will implement
actions as necessary to improve trends or address individual incidents. If efforts to improve
practitioner performance are not successful, the practitioner may be referred to the Credentialing

Committee for review ptior to his/her normally scheduled review date.

2.7.5.1 Practitioners
Passport will generate a re-credentialing application on all practitioners with current CAQH

applications on file. Practitioners without a CAQH on file will be notified by telephone or letter to
submit a re-credentialing application (most current version of the KAPER 1 or CAQH) with the
following list of attachments:

e Disclosure questions, as applicable, including but not limited to:
o Documentation of any malpractice suits or complaints.
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o Documentation of any restrictions placed on practitioner by hospital, medical review
board, licensing board, or other medical body or governing agency.
o Documentation of any conviction of a criminal offense within the last 10 years
(excluding traffic violations).; and,
e The attestation page (including the practitioner signature and current date).
e Copy of current State License Registration Certificate.
e Copy of current Federal Drug Enforcement Agency Registration - if applicable.
e Copy of current collaborative agreement between an Advance Practice Registered Nurse and
supervising practitioner, as applicable.
e Copy of MAP 612 Statement of Authorization for Payment signed by both the physician
assistant and supervising practitioner, as applicable.
e Copy of current professional liability insurance Certificate of Coverage, including the name and
address of the agent and the minimum amount, in accordance with existing Kentucky laws at
the time of the application submission.

2.7.5.2 Organizational Provider
Passport sends a facility/ancillary service application to the organizational provider for completion.

The re-credentialing application must include the following as applicable:

e Completed facility/ancillary service application including the credentials verification release
statement.

e Copy of current State License Registration Certificate.

e Copy of CLIA, if applicable.

e Copy of a W-9 in the name of the facility/group, including the Tax Identification Number and
mailing address for all tax information.

e Copy of current professional liability insurance Certificate of Coverage, including the name and
address of the agent and the minimum amount, in accordance with existing Kentucky laws at
the time of the application submission.

e Copy of claim history form for each malpractice activity within the past five years.

e A copy of Medicare Certificate (a letter from the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
(CMS) with your unique Medicare provider identification number and practice location), as
applicable.

e Copy of current facility accreditation or certification.

e If not accredited or certified a copy of the most recent CMS or state review.

e A copy of the mechanism that the organizational provider uses to monitor and improve
patient safety.

e A copy of the transfer policy.

Failure to return documents in a timely fashion may result in termination. If the termination petiod
is longer than 30 days, the initial credentialing process would need to be completed in order to re-

enroll as a participating provider.
Practitioners or providers may contact the Provider Enrollment department at (502)-785-8281.

1. Press Option 1 to check status of your Passport Network Participation and/or report or
check status of practice information changes.
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2. Press Option 2 to check on status of your credentialing application. This will transfer you
direct to Aperture.

3. Press Option 3 if you have spoken with Aperture but would like to speak with a Passport
Credentaling Representative.

2.7.5.3 Practitioner Rights

Practitioners have the right to review information obtained from outside sources (e.g., malpractice
insurance cartiers, state licensing boards) and to correct erroneous outside source information that
was used to support your credentialing application.

To request information obtained by outside sources, or should you wish to cotrect erroneous
information, please contact Passport Credentialing Department at (502) 785-8281, press option 3.
When requesting a correction of erroneous information, please contact Passport Credentialing
Department within seven (7) business days of receipt of the requested outside source information

that was used to support your credentialing application.

Should Passport decide to deny ot terminate a provider from participation with Passport, the
provider will receive notification of the decision. The notification will include the reasons for the
denial or termination, the provider’s rights to appeal and request a hearing within 30 days of the date
of the denial notice, and a summary of the provider’s hearing rights.

2.8 Provider Terminations/Changes in Provider Information

2.8.1 Provider Terminations
A provider desiting to terminate his/her participation with Passport must submit a written

termination notice, to Provider Enrollment, at least ninety (90) days ptior to the desired effective

date of the termination.

For terminations by primary care providers, the assigned Provider Relations Specialist will work with
Provider and Member Enrollment to coordinate member notification and assignment to another
PCP based on the PCP’s member panel.

Provider Network Management will send the full list of members impacted by the termination to the
Case Management team for review to determine if any members are in active treatment for a medical
or surgical condition, including those members receiving obstetrical cae in the second or third

trimester of pregnancy throughout the postpartum period (six weeks post-delivery).

Upon receipt of the list of identified members, the Provider Network Management sends a
notification letter to affected members within fifteen days if provider is a Primary Care Provider
(PCP) and within thirty days for any-etherprovidesspecialist , of the provider’s termination,
termination effective date, and instructions. If the terminating provider is a PCP, the letters are sent
to members that are assigned to that PCP’s panel. If the terminating provider is a specialist, 2 mailing
list is compiled of any member that has been seen by the specialist in the last 6 months from the date

the termination notice is received. The list is compiled using claims data for the specialist.
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If the terminating provider is an individual Primary Care Provider within a group practice, there is
no action needed in regards to reassigning members as they are assigned at the group level and not
individual practitioner level. If the terminating provider is a Primary Care Provider group, members
will be notified and given the opportunity to choose a new PCP by calling our Member Services
department at (800) 578-0603 or they will be automatically assigned to a Primary Care Provider
closest to their residence at the end of the 90-day petiod.

2.8.2 Changes in Provider and Demographic Information
Providers are required to provide a 90-day prior written notice to both Passport’s Provider Network
Management department and DMS of any changes in information regarding their practice. Such

changes include:

e Address changes, including changes for satellite offices.
e Additions/deletions to a group.
e Changes in billing locations, telephone numbers, tax ID numbers.

Reimbursement may be affected if changes are not reported in accordance with Passport policy.

Please note that providers are required by DMS to annually submit a copy of current license and
annual disclosure of ownership. If these documents are not provided, the provider’s Kentucky
Medicaid (MAID) number may be terminated. Your office will receive notice from the DMS when

these documents are due for submission. Please respond timely to these requests.

2.8.3 Change in Location

If a provider working in multiple offices discontinues working in one or more locations, written
notification must be provided to Passport within 30 days detailing the locations where he/she will
no longer see patients, as well as the specific offices where he/she will continue to see patients.

2.8.4 Panel Closings

Passport recognizes that PCPs may occasionally need to limit the number of patients in their
practices in order to deliver quality care. Passport will evaluate any requirements for minimal
members per practitioner panel. (For additional information regarding member to practitioner

ratios, see Section 4.3.)

Once a PCP has accepted the number of Passport members agreed upon in the Primary Care
Provider Agreement, a written request must be forwarded to Passport to impose panel restrictions.
Please send your request to your Provider Relations Specialist at 5100 Commerce Crossings Drive,
Louisville, KY 40229.

Passport requests a 90-day advance written notice to change panel status.

2.8.5 Panel Limitations
Panel limitations and/or removal of panel restrictions must be submitted in writing to the Provider

Relations Specialist. Providers are notified by their Provider Relations Specialist of the approval or
denial of the request. Approved panel limitations and/or removal of restrictions become effective
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the first of the following month after a request is approved by Passpott.

2.8.6 Member Dismissals from PCP Practices
Primary care providers (PCP) have the right to request a member's dismissal from their practice and

request the member be reassigned to a new PCP for the following circumstances:

o Incompatibility of the PCP/patient relationship;

e Member has not utilized a service within one year of enrollment in the PCPs practice and the
PCP has documented unsuccessful contact attempts by mail and phone on at least six (6)
separate occasions during the year or;

e Inability to meet the medical needs of the member.

PCPs do not have the right to request a member’s dismissal from their practice in the following

situations:

e A change in the member’s health status or need for treatment.
e The member’s utilization of medical services.
e A member’s diminished mental capacity.

e A member’s distruptive behavior that results from the member’s special health care needs
unless the behavior impairs the PCP’s ability to provide services to the member or others.

Dismissal requests shall not be based on the grounds of race, color, national origin, handicap, age or

gender.

Providers should submit a Primary Cate Provider Member Dismissal Form
http://passporthealthplan.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/PROV03132-PCP-Member-Dismissal-
Form.pdf. Primary Care Providers must use this form when requesting a member dismissal from

their panel. This form takes the place of the previous policy, which required a provider to submit

the dismissal request via practice letterhead.

This form allows Passport to receive all necessary information in order to review and process the
dismissal request efficiently and timely. Required fields are marked with an asterisk. Incomplete
forms will not be accepted and may affect the dismissal timeframe. Please follow the submission

information marked on the form.

Dismissal requests forms should be faxed to Passport Network Management, 502-585-6060 and the
provider should notify the member, please see Section 2.8.1. Requests must include provider name,
provider group ID number, member name, member ID number, reason for dismissal request, and
effective date. Members are not dismissed from the PCP’s practice until all required information is
received. Questions regarding this process may be directed to Provider Services at (800) 578-0775

or contact your Provider Relations Specialist.

Dismissal requests meeting Passport’s requirements as stated above are reviewed, determined to be
appropriate, and processed within five business days of receipt by Provider Network Management.
Following review, Member Enrollment will reassign the member to a new PCP. The dismissal
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effective date must be at least 30 days from the request date to allow for the member’s transition to

a new PCP unless extenuating circumstances necessitate an immediate effective date.

The initial PCP must continue to serve the member until the new PCP assignment becomes
effective, barring ethical or legal issues. The member has the right to appeal such a transfer via

Passport’s formal appeal process.

If a PCP's request does not meet the above stated requirements, the appropriate Provider Relations
Specialist will contact the PCP directly to discuss.

Please note this process does not apply to "age-out" dismissals for pediatric practices.

2.8.7 Locum Tenens
According to Passport policy, participating providers may utilize the services of a locum tenens

provider, under temporary circumstances, for a maximum period of sixty (60) consecutive days.
When locum tenens services are needed, participating providers must register the substitute
provider. This process must be completed prior to the provision of any services by a locum tenens

provider.

To register a locum tenens provider, the participating Passport provider must complete a one-page
Registration of Locum Tenens Physician form (available in Section 17 of this Provider Manual). Both the
participating Passport provider and the locum tenens provider must sign the form. To complete the

registration process, the signed form must be returned to Passport by mail or by fax to:

Mail: Fax:
Passport Health Plan Attn: Provider Relations
Attn: Provider Relations (502) 585-6060

5100 Commerce Crossings Drive
Louisville, Kentucky 40229

Services rendered by a locum tenens provider must be billed utilizing the absent provider’s Passport
ID number and the Q6 modifier with the applicable procedure code(s). The Q6 modifier signifies
that the service was provided by a locum tenens provider. According to the Passport Provider
Agreement, the absent provider remains liable and all contractual terms remain effective throughout

the employ of a locum tenens provider.

If services by a locum tenens provider remain necessary beyond the period of sixty (60) consecutive
days, the locum tenens or substitute provider must apply for participation with Passport and
complete the credentialing process and have or apply for a Kentucky Medicaid number. Upon
becoming credentialed with Passport, the provider will be assigned a provider ID number for billing

purposes.

2.9 Provider Appeals and Grievances

2.9.1 What is Appealable?
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Passport providers have the right to file an appeal for any adverse benefit determination which

includes:

e Denial of a claim for reimbursement;

e A contractual issue; or

e Denial of a health care setvice (prior authorization).

Upon the request of a Medicaid provider, Passport will provide at no cost to the provider, all
documents, records, and other information relevant to an adverse payment or coverage
determination, Passport shall inform a Medicaid provider of the determination with sufficient detail
of the reason(s) therefore and the Provider’s right to request and receive at no cost to the Provider,
all documents, records, and other information related to the determination.

2.9.2 How do Providers File an Appeal?

2.9.2.1 Method of Appeal

All provider appeals must be submitted in writing.

Submit Provider Appeals to:

Type of Appeal

Timing of Appeal

Address

Behavioral Health

Must be submitted within
sixty (60) calendar days of the
adverse benefit determination.

Passport Health Plan

Attn: Beacon Appeals Coordinator
P.O. Box 1856

Hicksville, NY 11802-1856

(855) 834-5651

TDD/TTY
(866)834-9441
Claims Denial Must be submitted within 180 | Passport Health Plan
days of last process date of Claim Appeals
claim. PO Box 7114

London, KY 40742

Contractual Issues

Must be submitted within
sixty (60) calendar days of the
occurrence of the contractual
issue being appealed.

Passport Health Plan

Legal Services / Contractual Appeals
5100 Commerce Crossings Drive
Louisville, Kentucky 40299

Credentialing Denial or
Credentialing or Quality
Network Termination

Must be submitted within
thirty (30) calendar days of the
adverse benefit
determination.. Provider may
request a hearing.

Passport Health Plan

Attn: Credentialing Appeals
5100 Commerce Crossings Drive
Louisville, Kentucky 40299

Dental

Must be submitted within
thirty (30) calendar days of

Avesis
Attn: Appeals Department
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Type of Appeal Timing of Appeal Address
adverse benefit PO Box 7777
determination.. Phoenix, AZ 85011-7777
(866) 909-1083
Medical Must be submitted within Passport Health Plan

sixty (60) calendar days of the
adverse benefit
determination..

Appeals Coordinator
5100 Commerce Crossings Drive
Louisville, KY 40229

(502) 585-7307
Fax (502) 585-8461

Overpayment Recovery and

Must be submitted within

Passport Health Plan

Recoupment thirty (30) calendar days from
postmark date or electronic Artn: Recovery Letter _APP ea.l
delivery date of written notice 5100 Commerce Crossing Drive
of overpayment recovery Louisville, KY 40229
request.
Pharmacy Must be submitted within Passport Health Plan
sixty (60) calendar days of | Phone: (844) 380-8831
the adverse benefit Fax: (844) 802-1406
determination.
Radiology Must be submitted within eviCore
sixty (60) calendar days of the | Appeals Department
adverse benefit 730 Cool Springs Blvd., Suite 800
determination.. Franklin, TN 37067
(877) 791-4099
Outpatient Therapy, Must be submitted within 60 eviCore Healthcare

Chiropractic, Pain

days (60) calendar days of the

Attn: Clinical Appeals, Mail Stop 600

Management adverse benefit determination. | 400 Buckwalter Place Blvd.
Bluffton, SC 29910
Phone: (800) 792-8744 option 4
Vision Must be submitted within Avésis Third Party Administrators, Inc.

thirty (30) calendar days of
adverse benefit
determination..

Attention: Vision Appeals
P.O. Box 38300
Phoenix, AZ 85069-8300
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At no time will punitive or retaliatory action be taken against a provider for filing an appeal or a

provider for supporting a member appeal.

2.9.2.2 Conduct of the Review

For appeals related to a medical necessity denial, a board-certified physician, who was not involved
in the initial denial, will conduct the clinical review. The provider can also request that the
reviewing physician have clinical expertise in treating the member’s condition or disease. Providers

may submit documents in support of the appeal.

2.9.2.3 Resolution of the Appeal

All provider appeals except those related to credentialing denials or terminations, are resolved
within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt of the appeal unless the time period is extended by
fourteen (14) calendar days upon request of the provider or pursuant to our request. Providers will
receive a written notice of the resolution of the appeal. Appeals of credentialing denials or
terminations include the right to a hearing before a hearing panel. Passport will work with the

provider to schedule the hearing.

2.9.2.4 Independent Third Party Review

Pursuant to KRS 205.646 and 907 KAR 17:035, a provider may request an external independent
review of an adverse final decision of a denial, in whole or in part, of a health care service regarding
medical necessity determinations, whether the service is covered by the Medicaid program, or
whether the provider followed Passport’s requirements for the covered service. To request an
external independent third-party review, a provider must submit a written request to Passport
within sixty (60) calendar days of receiving the final appeal decision. Requests must identify each
specific issue and dispute related to Passport’s adverse final decision and state the basis on which
Passport’s decision on each issue is believed to be erroneous. The request must include your
designated contact information including a name, phone number, mailing address, fax number, and
email address. Requests for external independent third party reviews may be sent:

Electronically: ReviewRequests@passporthealthplan.com
By fax: (502) 585-8334
By mail: Attn: Provider Review Requests
Passport Health Plan
5100 Commerce Crossings Drive
Louisville, KY 40229

2.9.2.5 Administrative Hearing

Pursuant to KRS 205.646 and 907 KAR 17:040, a provider who receives an adverse final decision
from an independent third patty review may appeal that decision by requesting an administrative
hearing. Requests for administrative hearings must be sent to DMS within thirty (30) calendar days
of receiving the written notice of the right to appeal from DMS.

2.9.3 Provider Grievances
A grievance is defined by federal and state law as an expression of dissatisfaction about any matter

other than an adverse benefit determination..
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Passport providers have the right to file a grievance of any Passport decision that does not involve

an adverse benefit determination.
2.9.3.1 How do Providers File a Grievance
Timing:

Providers have thirty (30) calendar days from the date of an event causing dissatisfaction to file a

grievance.

Method of Filing a Grievance:

Provider grievances may be submitted orally or in writing.

Submit Provider Grievances to:

Type of Grievance Address

Dental Avesis

Attn: Appeals Department
PO Box 7777

Phoenix, AZ 85011-7777

(866) 909-1083

Radiology eviCore Healthcare

Appeals Department

730 Cool Springs Blvd., Suite 800
Franklin, TN 37067

(877) 791-4099

Outpatient, Chiropractic, Pain | eviCore healthcare

Management Attn: Clinical Appeals, Mail Stop 600
400 Buckwalter Place Blvd.

Bluffton, SC 29910

(800)792-8744 option 4

Vision Superior Vision
939 Elkridge Landing Road, Suite 200
Linthicum, MD 21090

(800)879-6901

Page 33 of 247



Type of Grievance Address

Pharmacy Passport Health Plan
5100 Commerce Crossings Drive
Louisville, KY 40229

(800) 578-0775

All Other Provider Grievances Passport Health Plan
5100 Commetrce Crossings Drive
Louisville, KY 40229

(800) 578-0775

2.9.3.2 Resolution of the Grievance

All provider grievances are resolved within thitty (30) calendar days of receipt of the grievance
unless the time period is extended by fourteen (14) calendar days upon request of the provider or
pursuant to our request. For any extension not requested by the Provider, Passport will mail the
Provider written notice of the reason for the extension within two (2) business days of the decision
to extend the timeframe. Providers will receive a written notice of the resolution of the grievance.

2.10 Members’ Rights

Members are informed of their rights and responsibilities through the Member Handbook. Passport

providers are also expected to respect and honor members’ rights.

The rights of our members include, without limitation, the right to:
A. Be treated with respect and dignity. Have the right to privacy and to not be discriminated
against.
B. Choose a primary care provider (PCP) and request a change to another PCP.
C. Join providers in making decisions about your health care. You may discuss treatment
options, regardless of cost or benefit coverage. You may also refuse treatment.
D. Ask questions and receive complete information about their medical condition and
treatment options. This may include specialty care.
E. Voice grievances or file an appeal about Passport decisions that affect them. If a member
does not agree with Passport’s appeal decision, members may file a state hearing with the
Department for Medicaid Services (DMS).
F. Receive timely access to cate that does not have any communication or physical barriers.
G. Make an advance directive, like a living will.
H. Look at and get a free copy of their medical records, as permitted by law.
I. Receive timely referrals and access to medically needed specialty care.

J. Be free from any form of restraint or seclusion used as a means of coercion, discipline,
convenience or retaliation.

K. Receive information about Passport, benefits, services, providers and their rights and
responsibilities.

L. Make suggestions about their rights and responsibilities.
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M. Any Native American (Indian) member may get services from 1/T/U providers (Indian
Health Services, Ttibally operated facility/program, and Urban Indian clinics) signed up with
Passport.

The responsibilities of Passport members include the responsibility to:

Become informed about member rights;

Abide by the Contractor's and Department's policies and procedures;

Become informed about service and treatment options;

Actively participate in personal health and care decisions, practice healthy lifestyles;
Report suspected Fraud and Abuse; and

Keep appointments or call to cancel.

Supply information (to the extent possible) that the organization and its practitioners and
providers need in order to provide care.

Follow plans and instructions for care that they have agreed to with their practitioners.
Understand their health problems and participate in developing mutually agreed-upon
treatment goals, to the degree possible.

ST QEMEUO®

2.11 Member Appeals and Grievances

2.11.1 What is Appealable?
Members have the right to appeal any Passport decision involving an adverse benefit
determination. An adverse benefit determination. is defined by federal and state law.

An Adverse benefit determination is as defined in 42 CFR 438.400(b):

A. Denial or limited authorization of a requested service, including determinations based on the
type or level of service, requirements for medical necessity, appropriateness, setting or effectiveness

of a covered benefit;
B. Reduction, suspension, or termination of a service previously authorized by the Department, its

agent or Contractor;
C. Denial, in whole or in part, of payment for a service;
D. Failure to provide services in a timely manner, as defined by Department;

E. Failure of an MCO or Prepaid Health Insurance Plan (PHIP) to act within the timeframes
required by 42 CFR 438.408(b); or

F. For a resident of a rural area with only one MCO, the denial of a Medicaid enrollee’s request to
exercise his or her right, under 42 CFR 438.52(b)(2)(1i), to obtain services outside a Contractor’s
Network; or

G. Denial of an enrollee’s request to dispute a financial liability, including cost sharing, copayments,

premiums, deductibles, coinsurance, and other enrollee financial liabilities

No Retaliation for Filing an Appeal
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At no time will punitive or retaliatory action be taken against a member for filing an appeal or a
provider for supporting a member appeal.

2.11.2 How do Members File an Appeal?

Timing
Members have sixty (60) calendar days from the date of receiving a notice of adverse benefit
determination, to file an appeal.

Method of Appeal
Member appeals can be either oral or in writing. An oral appeal must be followed by a written
appeal, signed by the member and received by us within ten (10) calendar days of the member’s oral

appeal.

Authorized Representatives of Members May File an Appeal:

An authorized representative may file an appeal on behalf of the member. An authorized
representative is a legal guardian of the member for a minor or an incapacitated adult, or a
representative of the member as designated in writing by the member to Passport.

The personal representative of a deceased member may file an appeal on behalf of the member.

A provider may be an authorized representative for a member only with the member’s written
consent. The written consent must include a statement that the member is giving the provider the
right to appeal and must also include a specific statement of the adverse benefit determination. that
is being appealed. A single written consent shall not qualify as a written consent for more than one:

a. Hospital admission;
b. Physician or other provider visit; or
c. Treatment plan.

Help for Members with Filing an Appeal:
Passport membets may call Passport member services for help filing an appeal. For Behavioral
Health, Passport members may call Passport Behavioral Health Hotline at (855) 834-5651.

LEP persons will be given interpretation / translation assistance when necessary to navigate the
appeals process.

Submit Member Appeals to:
Type of Appeal Address To Expedite a Member Appeal
Behavioral Health Beacon Health Options (855) 834-5651
Appeals Coordinator
P.O. Box 1856 TDD/TTY
Hicksville, NY 11802-1856
(866) 834-9441
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Denial, in whole or in part, of | Passport Health Plan
payment for a service Claim Appeals

PO Box 7114
London, KY 40742

N/A

Dental Avesis (866) 909-1083
Attn: Appeals Department
PO Box 7777

Phoenix, AZ 85011-7777

Medical Passport Health Plan (502) 585-7307, or (800) 578-0603,
Appeals Coordinator option 0, Extension 7307
5100 Commerce Crossings

Drive
Louisville, KY 40229

(502) 585-7307
Fax (502) 585-8461

Pharmacy Passport Health Plan (844)380-8831

Fax: (844)802-1406

Radiology eviCore Healthcare (877)791-4099
Appeals Department
730 Cool Springs Blvd., Appeals Department
Suite 800

Franklin, TN 37067

(877) 791-4099

Outpatient Therapy, eviCore healthcare (800)792-8744 option 4
Chiropractic, Pain Attn: Clinical Appeals, Mail
Management Stop 600

400 Buckwalter Place Blvd.
Bluffton, SC 29910

Vision Superior Vision (800)879-6901
939 Elkridge Landing Road,
Suite 200

Linthicum, MD 21090

Attn: Member Appeals
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(800) 879-6901

Acknowledgement of Receipt of the Appeal:
Within five (5) working days of receiving an appeal, we will send the member a written notice that
the appeal has been received and the expected date of resolution.

Continuance of Services during an Appeal:

Passport will provide for continuation of services in accordance with 42 CFR, while the appeal is
pending; if the member requested a continuation benefits, until one (1) of the following
occurs:

A. The member withdraws the appeal or request for a Stae Fair Hearing;

B. The member does not request a Stae Fair Hearing with continuation of benefits within ten
(10) days from the date the Contractor mails an adverse appeal decision; or

C. A State Fair Hearing decision adverse to the member is made.

Expedited Appeals

An expedited review process is available for a member when the standard resolution time frame
could place the Member at risk or seriously compromise the Membet’s health or well-being seriously
jeopardize the Member’s life, physical or mental health, or ability to attain, maintain or regain
maximum function. Expedited appeals ate resolved within three (3) working days of receipt of the
request. The three (3) working days timeframe will be extended for up to fourteen days if the
member requests the extension or we demonstrate to the Department that there is need for
additional information and the extension is in the member’s interest. If we request the extension,
we will give the member written notice of the reason for the extension. If we deny a request for a
Member request for an expedited appeal, the appeal will be resolved within thirty (30) calendar days
of receipt of the original request for appeal. We will give the Member prompt oral notice of the
decision to deny expedition of the appeal. We will follow up with a written notice within two (2)
calendar days of the denial.

Conduct of the Review

The review will be conducted by an individual who was not involved in the initial decision. Appeals
involving denials for lack of medical necessity, the denial of expedited resolution of the appeal or
clinical issues will be conducted by health care professionals who have the appropriate clinical
expertise concerning the condition or disease under appeal.

Members shall be given an opportunity to present evidence, testimony and allegations of fact or law,
in person as well as in writing and will take into account all comment, documents, records, and other
information submitted by the Member or their representative without regard to whether such
information was submitted or considered in the initial adverse benefit determination.

Resolution of the Appeal
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All member appeals are resolved within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt of the appeal, unless the
time period is extended by fourteen (14) calendar days upon request of the member or a request
made by us. If we request the extension, we will provide give the member prompt oral notice and
followup with written notice of the extension and the reason for the extension within two (2)
working calendar days of the decision to extend. Members will receive a written notice of the
resolution of the appeal. The notice will include the right to request a State Fair Hearing.

Member Requests for a State Hearing
If a member is not satisfied with the appeal resolution, the member has the right to request a State
Fair Hearing. The member must exhaust the Passport internal appeal process prior to requesting a
State Fair Hearing. Requests for a State Fair Hearing must be made in writing postmarked or filed
with the Kentucky DMS, within one hundred twenty (120) days of the notice of the appeal decision.
Requests for a State Hearing should be forwarded to:

Kentucky Department for Medicaid Services

Division of Program Quality & Outcomes
275 East Main St., 6C-C
Frankfort, KY 40621

(800) 635-2570
TDD/TTY (800) 775-0296

Kentucky Ombudsman
Members may also contact the Kentucky Ombudsman at any time at the following address:

Cabinet for Health and Human Services
Office of Ombudsman

275 East Main St., 1E-B

Frankfort, KY 40601

(800) 372-2973
TDD/TTY (800) 627-4702

What is a Grievance?
A grievance is defined by federal and state law as an expression of dissatisfaction about any matter

other than an adverse benefit determination..

Passport members have the right to file a grievance concerning any Passport decision that does not
involve an adverse benefit determination..

No Retaliation for Filing a Grievance
At no time will punitive or retaliatory action be taken against a member for filing a grievance or a
provider for supporting a member grievance.

How do Membet’s file a Grievance?
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Timing:

Members may file a grievance with Passport at any time.
Method of Filing of Grievance:

Grievances can be submitted either orally or in writing.

Submit Member Grievances to:

Passport Health Plan
5100 Commerce Crossing Drive
Louisville, KY 40229

(800) 578-0603

Help for Members with filing a Grievance:
Members may call Passport Member Services at (800) 578-0603 for help filing a grievance. LEP
persons will be given interpretation/translation assistance when necessary to navigate the grievance

process.

Acknowledgement of Receipt of the Grievance:
Within five (5) working days of receipt of a gtievance, we will provide the member with a written
notice that the grievance has been received and the expected date of resolution.

Conduct of the Review
The grievance review will be conducted by an individual who was not involved in the initial decision.

Resolution of the Grievance

All member grievances are resolved within thirty (30) calendar days of the date the grievance was
received. Members will receive a resolution letter that includes the information considered in
investigating the grievance, findings and conclusions based on the investigation and the disposition
of the grievance.

Resolution may be extended by up to fourteen (14) calendar days if the member requests the
extension, ot if we determine there is a need for additional information and the extension is in the
member’s interest. For any extension not requested by the member, Passport will mail the member
written notice of the reason for the extension within two (2) business days of the decision to extend

the timeframe.

Member Request for a State Hearing

Passport will authorize or provide the disputed services promptly and as expeditiously as the
Membet's health condition requites, but not later than 72 hours from the date the Passport receives
notice reversing the determination, if the services wete not furnished while the appeal was pending
and the State Fair Hearing results in a decision to reverse Passport’s decision to deny, limit, or delay
services. Passport will pay for disputed services received by the Member while the appeal was
pending and the State Fair Hearing reverses a decision to deny authorization of the services.
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2.12 Title VI Requirements: Translator and Interpreter Services
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 is a Federal law that requires any organization receiving

direct or indirect Federal financial assistance to provide services to all beneficiaries without exclusion

based on race, color, or national origin.

All Passport providers indirectly benefit from Federal financial assistance (via Medicaid). Therefore,
under Title VI and the Culturally and Linguistically Appropriate Services (CLLAS) Standards 4 - 7, as
outlined by the Office of Minority Health, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS),
all Passport providers are required by law to:

® Provide written and oral language assistance at no cost to any patient, including, but not
limited to, Passport members with limited-English proficiency or other special communication
needs, at all points of contact and during all hours of operation. Language access includes
the provision of competent language interpreters.

Note: The assistance of friends, family, and bilingual staff is not considered competent, quality
interpretation. These persons should not be used for interpretation services except where a
member has been made aware of his/her right to receive free interpretation in their preferred
language and continues to insist on using a friend, family member, or bilingual staff for

assistance in his/her preferred language.

e Provide patients, including Passport members, verbal or written notice (in their preferred
language or format) about their right to receive free language assistance services.

® Post and offer easy-to-read member signage and materials in the languages of the common
cultural groups in your service area. Vital documents, such as patient information forms and
treatment consent forms, must be made available in the preferred language or format of
patients, including Passport members.

Additionally, under the CLAS Standards, Passport providers are strongly encouraged to:

e Provide effective, understandable, and respectful care to all patients, including Passport
members, in 2 manner compatible with his/her cultural health beliefs and practices of
preferred language/format.

e Implement strategies to recruit, retain, and promote a diverse office staff and organizational
leadership representative of the demographics in your service area.

e Educate and train staff at all levels, across all disciplines, in the delivery of culturally and
linguistically appropriate services.

e Establish written policies to provide interpretive services for patients, including Passport
members.

® Routinely document each patient’s preferred language or format, such as Braille, audio, or large
type, in all medical records.

Potential penalties of non-compliance with Title VI may include:

Page 41 of 247



o Loss of federal and state funding, including future funding (i.e. providers may be prohibited
from participating in Medicaid, Medicare, and/or incentive programs such as the Electronic
Health Records incentive).

e Legal action against providers from the DHHS, legal service organizations, and private
individuals.

o "Informed consent" issues which may also lead to medical malpractice charges.

e Change in participation status with Passport.

Providers may contact Passport’s Cultural and Linguistics Services Program Coordinator at (502)

585-8251 or e-mail cals@passporthealthplan.com for additional information or to schedule an on-

site training,

2.12.1 Title VI Training/Resources
Passport’s Cultural and Linguistics Services (CLSP) Program offers the following training materials

and resources. Contact the CLSP Coordinator at (502) 585-8251-, e-mail

cals@passporthealthplan.com, or visit our web site, www.passporthealthplan.com/provider/services cals,

for more details.

e Onsite Trainings/Resources
Our CLSP staff is a resoutce for Title VI/CLAS Standards, Cultural Diversity and assists
providers in reaching and maintaining compliance. We offer free on-site trainings for office staff,

an informative Provider Toolkit, and web-based information and resources.

e Provider Office Materials
In addition to the Provider Toolkit and other educational resources, Passport also offers provider
office signage to assist office staff in complying with Title VL. These materials are available online
ot by calling the CLSP coordinator.

e Translated Member Materials and TDD/TYY Lines
Many member materials, including the Passport Member Handbook, are available in other
languages and alternative formats such as Braille, audio, and large type. Members may call

Member Services for copies.

Additionally, for members with hearing impairments who use a Telecommunications Device for
the Deaf (I'DD), Passport’s TDD/TYY number for Member Services is:
Passport - (800) 691-5566

e Discounts for Telephonic and Video Interpretation
Passport also contracts with a telephonic and video interpretation vendot, InterpreTalk by
Language Services Associates (LSA), to offer our providers a discounted rate. To set up an
account and receive InterpreTalk services, please call (800) 305-9673 and ask for Client Services.
It may take 48 to 72 hours to set up an InterpreTalk account to begin receiving interpretive
services.
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3.0 Provider Roles and Responsibilities

3.1 Confidentiality

In accordance with federal and state laws, Passport has established confidentiality policies and

practices for its own operation and to outline expectations to our provider network. To obtain a copy

of Passport’s Notice of Privacy Practices (NPP), please visit the member section of our website.

All providers must comply with state and federal laws and regulations and Passport’s policies on the

confidential treatment of member information in all settings.

All providers ate to treat members’ protected health information (PHI), including medical records,
confidentially and in compliance with all federal and state laws and regulations, including laws
regarding mental health, substance abuse, HIV and AIDS, as well as the Health Insurance Portability
and Accountability Act (HIPAA). It is the providet’s responsibility to obtain the member’s written

consent for the purpose of sharing member health information.

Providers are authorized to share membets’ protected health information with Passport Health Plan
for the purposes of treatment, payment, and health care operations, including requesting Passport to

process claims and administer reimbursement for the same.

Providers rendering services to Passport members are required to obtain special consent
(authorization) from members for any uses or disclosures of protected health information beyond the
uses of payment, treatment, and health care operations. Members have the right to specifically
approve or deny the release of personal health information for uses other than payment, treatment,
and health care operations. Examples of uses and disclosures that require special consent or
authorization include data requested for workers’ compensation claims, release of information that
could result in the member being contacted by another organization for marketing purposes, and data

used in research studies.

In cases where consent is required from members who are unable to give it or who lack the capacity
to give it, Passport and its providers/practitioners will accept special consent or authorization from
persons designated by the member. Designated persons, such as parents or guardians, may authorize
the release of personal health information and may obtain access to information about the member.

Member information transferred from Passport Health Plan to another organization as permitted by
routine or special consent will be protected and secured according to Passport Health Plan’s privacy
policies and procedures and in compliance with state and federal privacy laws and regulations.

Provider agrees to cooperate with Passport’s Quality Management Program and all other quality
management activities, including the use of performance data. Practitioner performance data may
include, but is not limited to, medical records, practitioner expetience, patient experience, and claims.
The data received will be used in the development or improvement of activities and initiatives,
credentialing activities, and public reporting to consumers. Passport will use member information for
quality studies, health outcomes measurements, and other aspects of health plan operations and will
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de-identify the information as dictated by federal privacy legislation.

Passport members are permitted to access, copy, and inspect their medical records upon request. One
copy of a member’s complete medical record must be made available from the provider upon request

at no charge and in accordance with KRS 422.317.

3.2 The Role of the Primary Care Provider (PCP)

A primary care provider (PCP) is a licensed or certified health care practitioner, including a doctor of
medicine, doctor of osteopathy, advanced practice registered nurse (including a nurse practitioner,
nurse midwife and clinical specialist), physician assistant, or clinic (including a Federal Qualified
Health Center, primary care center and rural health clinic), that functions within the scope of
licensure or certification, has admitting privileges at a hospital or a formal referral agreement with a
provider possessing admitting privileges, and agrees to provide twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven

(7) days a week primary health care services to individuals.

Additionally, an Obstetrician/Gynecologist can serve as a PCP to a member with obstetrical or
gynecologic health care needs, disability or chronic illness provided the specialist agrees to provide
and arrange for all appropriate primary and preventive care. Passport provides instructional materials
that encourage members to seek their PCP’s advice before accessing medical care from any other
source except for direct access services and emergency services. It is imperative the PCP’s staff fosters

this idea and develops a relationship with the member that will be conducive to continuity of care.

Primary care physician residents may function as PCPs. The PCP serves as the membet's initial and
most important point of contact with Passport. This role requires a responsibility to both Passport
and the member. Although PCPs are given this responsibility, Passport will retain the ultimate
responsibility for monitoring PCP actions to ensure they comply with Passport and DMS policies.

Specialty providers may serve as PCPs under certain circumstances, depending on the membet's
needs. The decision to utilize a specialist as the PCP shall be based on agreement among the member
or family, the specialist, and Passport's medical director. The member has the right to appeal such a

decision in the formal appeals process.

Passport will monitor the PCP's actions to ensure he/she complies with Passport and DMS policies
including but not limited to the following:

e Maintaining continuity of the member's health care;

e Exercising primary responsibility for arranging and coordinating the delivery of medically-
necessary health care services to members;

e Making referrals for specialty care and other Medically Necessary services, both in and out of
network, if such services are not available within Passport's network;

* Maintaining a current medical record for the Member, including documentation of all PCP and
specialty care services, including periodic preventive and well-care services, and providing
appropriate and timely reminders to members when services are due;

* Discussing Advance Medical Directives with all members as appropriate. See Section 3.4.4.
Advanced Directives;
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 Providing primary and preventative care, recommending or arranging for all necessary
preventive health care, and adhering to the Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and
Treatment (EPSDT) periodicity schedule and the Vaccines For Children (VFC) immunization
schedule for each Passport member younger than 21 years of age. Documenting all care
rendered in a complete and accurate medical record that meets or DMS specifications;

e Screening and evaluation procedures for the detection and treatment of, or referral for, any
known or suspected behavioral health problems and disorders (Please see Screening, Brief
Intervendon and Referral to Treatment - SBIRTS;

e Arranging and referring members when clinically appropriate, to behavioral health providers;
» Providing periodic physical examinations as outlined in the Preventive Health Guidelines;
* Providing routine injections and immunizations;

e Providing or arranging 24-hours a day, seven days a week access to medical care. For
additional information, see Section 4.0 — Office Standards;

= Arranging and/or providing necessary inpatient medical care at participating hospitals.

e Providing health education and information; and,

e Passport members have the right to a second opinion. If the member requests a second
opinion, the PCP should complete a referral to a participating specialist. If there is not a
specialist within the network, the PCP must call Passport’s Utilization Management
department at (502) 578-0636 to request an authorization to a non-participating specialist.

The PCP should perform routine health assessments as appropriate for a member’s age and gender
and maintain a complete individual medical record of all services provided to the member by the
PCP, as well as any specialty or referral services. PCPs are required, with the assistance of Passport, to
integrate into the member’s medical records any services provided by school-based health services or

other external service providers.

It is the responsibility of all PCPs to manage the care of their Passport panel members and direct the
members to specialty care services when necessary. It is the responsibility of the specialist practitioner
to work closely with the PCP in this process.

Dual eligible membets, members who are presumptively eligible - pregnant, disabled childtren, and
foster care children are not required to have a PCP but may request a PCP. All other members either
make a selection or have Passport select a PCP for their medical home. The name and telephone
number of the PCP or group selected appears on the member’s Passport Identification Card. Please
see Section 2.4.1 for more information about member eligibility and identification.

Each PCP receives a monthly member panel list of those members who have selected or been
assigned to him or her. It is advisable to verify eligibility at, or before, the time of service using one
of the online eligibility tools, (Passport Provider Portal or KyHealth Ner). Even with this verification,

there are times when DMS retroactively terminates eligibility for certain members. In these
circumstances, Passport may decide to recoup any amounts paid for these patients.

Coordination between Primary Care and Behavioral Health providers is a critical component of
promoting health and wellness for Passport members. We encourage primary care providers to
review the behavioral health section of this provider manual for more information about the covered
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benefits, authorization requirements and other important behavioral health issues. All Passport
members are required to have an annual SBIRT screening from their PCP. Members never need a
referral for behavioral health services. If you need assistance establishing behavioral health services
for a Passport member, we encourage you to call our 24-hour Behavioral Health Services Hotline at
(855) 834-5651.

To support our goal of integrated behavioral and physical health care, we offer a comprehensive
prescription drug intervention program designed to alert our primary care providers of sub-optimal
dosing, polypharmacy or other key issues for members who are prescribed psychotropic medications.

The incorporation of comprehensive Behavioral and Mental Health Services brings about many
changes. Working with the DMS and the Department for Behavioral Health, Developmental and
Intellectual Disabilities (DBHDID), Passport will highlight the expectations for screening for
behavioral health disorders by PCP’s in numerous settings. PCP’s may continue to provide any
clinically appropriate Behavioral Health Services within the scope of their practice. The training

sessions that are offered will review this in greater detail.

New expectations extend to Behavioral Health specialists in that they are expected to communicate
to the PCP the initial evaluation. Additionally, they are expected to provide, at minimum, quarterly
reports of the member’s condition with the consent of the member or their legal guardian.

3.3 The Role of Specialists and Consulting Practitioners

Specialty care practitioners provide care to members referred by their PCP. The specialty care
practitioner must coordinate care through the PCP and must obtain necessary prior authorization for
hospital admissions or specified diagnostic testing procedures. Refer to Section 5.3, “Authorization
Requirements,” for a complete listing of procedures requiring prior authorization from Passport’s

Utilization Management department.

Except for Direct Access Services and a few other services (see Section 6.1, “Member Self-Referral
(Direct Access),” all members must obtain a valid referral from the PCP prior to receiving services

from most specialty care providers/practitioners.

Specialty practitioners must review the referral section of the PCP referral form to determine which
services have been referred. The specialist must contact the PCP if he or she intends to provide
services in excess of those initially requested. In these cases, the PCP must generate a second referral

to cover the additional services.

It is important that the specialty care provider communicates regularly with the PCP regarding any
specialty treatment. Specialists are to report the results of their services to the member’s PCP just as
they would for any of their patients. The specialist should copy all test results in a written report to
the PCP. The PCP is to maintain referrals and specialist reports in the member’s central medical

record and take steps to ensure that any required follow-up care or referrals are provided.

For electronic referral submission guidelines via Passport Provider Portal, please refer to Section 6.3.
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3.4 Responsibilities of All Providers

3.4.1 Provider and Member Communications

It is the provider’s responsibility to provide appropriate and adequate medical care to Passport
members, and no action of Passport or any entity on the Plan’s behalf, in any way, absolves, relieves,
or lessens the provider’s responsibility and duty to provide appropriate and adequate medical care to
all patients under the provider’s care. Passport agrees that regardless of the coverage limitations of
the Plan, the provider may freely communicate with members regarding available treatment options
and that nothing in this Provider Manual shall be construed to limit or prohibit open clinical

dialogue between the provider and the member.

3.4.2 Medical Records

Documentation in the medical record shall be timely, legible, current, detailed and organized to
permit effective and confidential patient care and quality review. Complete medical records include,
but are not limited to, medical charts, prescription files, hospital records, provider specialist reports,
consultant and other health care professionals’ findings, appointment records, and other
documentation sufficient to disclose the quantity, quality, appropriateness, and timeliness of services
provided to the member. The member record shall be signed by the provider of service.

Medical record confidentiality policies and procedutes shall comply with state and federal guidelines,
HIPAA and Passport policy. HIPAA privacy and security audits will be performed to assure
compliance as required by Passport’s contract with the DMS.

If 2 member were to change PCP’s, medical records should be forwarded to the new PCP within ten

(10) days’ of receipt of a signed request.

See Section 4.5 for additional detail regarding Medical Record Keeping

3.4.3 Treatment Consent Forms

Treatment consent forms for specific procedures must be completed and signed by the member. A
copy of the appropriate treatment consent form must be maintained in the member’s record. The
following original treatment consent forms must be sent to the Plan, along with a copy of the claim,
as required by state and federal laws. In accordance with Title VI, all vital documents (i.e. treatment
and consent forms) must be translated into patient’s preferred language. These treatment consent
forms are available from DMS:

MAP-250 Consent for Sterilization

MAP-251 Hysterectomy Consent Form

MAP-235 Certification Form for Induced Abortion or Induced Miscarriage
MAP-236 Certification Form for Induced Premature Birth

For additional information on completion of the above forms, please contact Passport Utilization
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Management at (800) 578-0636 Additional information on family planning services is located in
Section 14.

3.4.4 Advance Directives

Living will, living will directive, advance directive, and directive are all terms used to describe a
document that provides directions regarding health care to be provided to the person executing the
document. In Kentucky, advance directives are governed by the Kentucky Living Will Directive Act
codified in KRS 311.621 to 311.643, and as otherwise defined in 42CFR 489.100. Matters regarding
application of advanced directives and related legal matters are defined in Kentucky Statutes, some of

which are outlined in greater detail below; however, these should not be considered exhaustive lists.
State and federal laws also provide guidance to these policies. Policies will be updated as soon as

possible after guidance from these organizations is received.

A member who is 18 years of age or older and who is of sound mind may make a written advance
directive that does any or all of the following:

e Directs the withholding or withdrawal of life-prolonging treatment.

e Directs the withholding or withdrawal of artificially provided nutrition or hydration.

* Designates one or more adults as a surrogate or successor surrogate to make health care
decisions on his or her behalf.

* Directs the giving of all or any part of his or her body upon death for any of the following
reasons: medical or dental education, research, advancement of medical or dental science,
therapy, or transplantation.

A living will form is included in KRS 311.625. The form can be reviewed at

heep://www.lre. ky.gov/krs /311%2DD00/625.pdf.

A copy of the living will may also be obtained through the Office of the Attorney General website at

heep://ag.ky.gov/civil/consumerprotecton/livingwills.htm. Advance directives may be revoked in

writing, by an oral statement, or by tearing up the written living will. The revocation is effective

immediately.

Health Care Surrogates. If a health care surrogate is appointed in the advance directive, the
surrogate is required to consider the recommendations of the attending physician and to honor the

requests made by the grantor in the advance directive.

No Directive. What happens if an adult member does not have decisional capacity and has not
executed an advance directiver Kentucky statutes authorize the following persons, in the order given,

to make such decisions:

e A judicially-appointed guardian of the member.

e Spouse of the member.

e Adult child of the member (or the majority of the children).
e Parents of the member.

e Nearest living relative.
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Conscientious Objections. What happens if the practitioner or health care facility does not want to
comply with 2 member’s advance directive because of matters of consciencer The
provider/practitioner should notify the member and cooperate with the member in transferring the
member, with all his or her medical records, to another provider/practitioner. The
provider/practitioner must also clarify any differences between institutional conscientious objections
and those that may be raised by individual practitioners. Also, the provider/practitioner must
describe the range of medical conditions or procedures affected by the conscientious objection.

Provider’s Responsibilities. In addition to reviewing the Kentucky Living Will Directives Act,

providers should:

e Discuss the member’s wishes regarding advance directives for care and treatment at the first
visit, as well as during routine office visits when appropriate;

e Document in the membet’s medical record the discussion and whether the member has
executed an advance directive;

e Provide the member with information about advance directives, if asked;

e File the advance directive in the member’s record upon receipt from the member;

e Not discriminate against a member because he or she has or has not executed an advance
directive; and,

® Communicate to the member if the provider has any conscientious objections to the
advance directive as indicated above.

3.4.5 Suspected Child or Adult Abuse or Neglect

Cases of suspected child or adult abuse or neglect might be uncovered during examinations. Child
abuse is the infliction of injury, sexual abuse, unreasonable confinement, intimidation, ot punishment
that results in physical pain or injury, including mental injury. Abuse is an act of commission or

neglect.

If suspected cases are discovered, an oral report should be made immediately, by telephone or
otherwise, to a representative of the local Department for Social Services office at (502) 595-4550.

To facilitate the reporting of suspected child abuse and neglect cases, legislation affecting the
reporting of child abuse (KRS 620.030) is printed on the reverse of the Child Abuse Reporting Form
(DSS-115). These forms may be obtained from the local Department for Social Setvices office.

Adult abuse is defined by KRS. 209.020 as, “the infliction of physical pain, mental injuty, ot injury of
an adult.” The statute describes an adult as, “(a) a person 18 years of age who because of mental or
physical dysfunctioning is unable to manage his [her] own resources or carry out the activity of daily
living or protect himself [herself] from neglect or a hazardous or abusive situation without assistance
from others and who may be in need of protective services; or (b) a person without regard to age

who is the victim of abuse and neglect inflicted by a spouse.”

Page 50 of 247



3.4.6 Fraud and Abuse
The Federal False Claims Act and the Federal Administrative Remedies for False Claims and

Statements Act are specifically incorporated into § 6032 of the Deficit Reduction Act. These Acts
outline the civil penalties and damages against anyone who knowingly submits, causes the
submission, or presents a false claim to any U.S. employee or agency for payment or approval. U. S.
agency in this regard means any reimbursement made under Medicare or Medicaid and includes
Passport. The False Claims Acts prohibit anyone from knowingly making or using a false record or

statement to obtain approval of a claim.

Knowingly is defined in the statute as meaning not only actual awareness that the claim is false or
fraudulent, but situations in which the person acts in deliberate ignorance of, or in reckless disregard

of, the truth or falsity of the claim.

The following are some examples of billing and coding issues that can constitute false claims and
high-risk areas under this Act:

e Billing for services not rendered;

e Billing for services that are not medically necessary;
e Billing for services that are not documented;

® Upcoding; and,

e Participation in kickbacks.

Penalties (in addition to amount of damages) may range from $5,000 to $10,000 per false claim, plus
three times the amount of money the government is defrauded. In addition to monetary penalties,
the provider may be excluded from participation in the Medicaid and/or Medicare programs.

Passport has developed a Program Integrity plan of internal controls and policies and procedures for
preventing, identifying and investigating enrollee and provider fraud, waste and abuse. Our plan

includes:

* Enforcement of standards through disciplinary guidelines;
e Provisions for internal monitoring and auditing of the member and provider;

e Provisions for internal monitoring and auditing of subcontractors. Should issues be
identified, the subcontractor shall be placed on a corrective action plan (CAP). DMS will be
notified of the CAP.

e Processes to collect outstanding debt from providers;
e Procedures for appeals;

e Compliance with the expectations of 42 CFR 455.20 by employing a method of verifying with the
member whether the services billed by the provider were received by randomly selecting a
minimum sample of 500 Claims on a monthly basis; and,

e Programs that run algorithms and edits on Claims data to identify outliers and patterns and trends.

Passport’s Program Integrity Unit (PIU) conducts fraud, waste and abuse investigations for Passport.
The PIU is comprised of staff from a broad range of Passport departments. All Passport fraud,
waste and abuse activity is reported to the DMS. PIU staff meeting regularly with the state Medicaid
Fraud Control Unit (MFCU) which includes representatives from the DMS, the Office of the
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Inspector General (OIG) and the Office of the Attorney General (OAG).

Providers are required to cooperate with the investigation of suspected Fraud and Abuse. If you
suspect fraud, waste or abuse by a Passport member or provider, it is your responsibility to report
this information immediately. Please contact:

Passport Compliance Hotline: (855) 512-8500

3.5 Provider Collection of Co-Pays
Effective January 1, 2019, most members will be required to pay a co-pay at the time of service.
Providers will be reimbursed less the co-pay amount.

Providers may refuse service if member cannot pay co-pay unless member is under 100% of Federal
Poverty Level. For co-pay information, please see 907 IKAR 1:604. To check eligibility, co-pay
information and exceptions, please login to KXY HealthNet.

For more information, please see the Policy Update and more on the Cabinet for Family and Health

Services website.
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4.0 Office Standards

PCPs are required to provide coverage for Passport members 24 hours a day, seven days a week.
When a PCP is unavailable to provide services, the PCP must ensure that he or she has coverage from
another participating provider. Hospital emergency rooms or urgent care centets are not substitutes
for coverage from another participating provider. Participating providers can consult their Passport
Provider Directory, or contact Provider Services at (800) 578-0775 with questions regarding which
providers participate in the Passport network.

4.1 Appointment Scheduling Standards

Providers must adhere to the following appointment scheduling standards to assure timely access to
medical care as required by DMS. Compliance with these standards will be audited by periodic on-site

review of provider offices and chart sampling.

Primary Care and Specialist Care Providers

Routine Appointments Within 30 days

Urgent Appointments Within 48 hours

After Hours/Emergency Care 24 hours a day/7 days per week
Pregnancy in 1" Trimester — preventive care Within 14 days

Pregnancy in 2™ Trimester — preventive care Within 7 days

Pregnancy in 3* Trimester — preventive care Within 3 days

Behavioral Health Care Providers

Care for non-life-threatening emergency Within 6 hours

Emergency Care with Crisis Stabilization Within 24 hours

Urgent Care Within 48 hours

Services Post-Discharge from Acute Psychiatric Within 7 days

Hospital

An appointment for a routine office visit Within 10 business days

All Other Services Within 60 days

Missed Appointment Follow-Up Within 24 houts to reschedule

Voluntary Family Planning
Appointments for counseling and medical services shall be available as soon as possible with in a

maximum of thirty (30) days. If it is not possible to provide complete medical services to
Members less than 18 years of age on short notice, counseling and a medical appointment shall be
provided right away preferably within ten (10) days.

4.2 After-Hours Telephone Coverage
A PCP’s office telephone must be answered in a way that the member can reach the PCP or another

medical practitioner whom the practitioner has designated. Their telephone must be:

» Answered by an answering service that can contact the PCP or another designated medical
practitioner who can return the call within a maximum of 30 minutes; OR
e Answered by a recording directing the member to call another number to reach the PCP or
another medical practiioner whom the practitioner has designated to return the call within a
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maximum of 30 minutes; OR

e Transferred after office hours to another location where someone will answer the telephone
and be able to contact the PCP or another desighated medical practitioner who will return the
call within a maximum of 30 minutes.

Unacceptable after-hours telephone coverage in a PCP’s office includes:

e No answer after office hours.

e Telephone answered after hours by a recording that tells members to leave a message.

e Telephone answered after hours by a recording that directs members to go to the emergency
room for any services needed.

e Not returning calls within 30 minutes

4.3 Member to Practitioner Ratio Maximum

Per DMS regulation 907 KAR 1:705, member to PCP ratios are not to exceed 1500 to 1. If any PCP
is concerned about his or her panel size or prefers a ratio smaller than 1500 to 1, he or she should
notify Provider Network Management in writing at the following address:

Passport Health Plan

5100 Commerce Crossings Drive
Louisville, KY 40229

Attention: Provider Network Management

Passport will set the maximum panel size at 1500 members per practitioner. However, the ratio may
be adjusted for practices that employ physician extenders, such as physician assistants. Passport will
consider exceptions to the 1500 to 1 ratio upon PCP request. Exceptions will be allowed based on
an analysis of the practice capacity and geographic availability of other PCP practices contracted with

Passport.

For additional information regarding requests for panel closings and limitations, please see Section
2.8.4.

4.4 Provider Office Standards

e Providers must not differentiate or discriminate in the treatment of any member because of the
member’s race, color, national origin, ancestry, religion, health status, sex, marital status, age,
political beliefs, or source of payment.

e The office waiting times should not exceed 45 minutes.

* Members should be scheduled at the rate of six or less per hour.

* Health assessments/general physicals should be scheduled within 30 days.

e [Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) screens for any new
enrollee younger than 21 years of age should be scheduled within 30 days of enrollment,
unless the child is already under the care of a PCP and the child is current with screens and
Immunizations.

e EPSDT screens for any new enrollee younger than two years of age should be scheduled
within an appropriate time frame so that the child is not out of compliance with any required
screenings.
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e PCPs should have a “no show” follow-up policy. For example, the PCP or specialist might
send two notices of missed appointments to the member, followed up by a telephone call to
the member. Any actions for missed appointments should be documented in the membet’s
medical record.

e Provider Network Management must be notified of all PCP planned and unplanned absences
of more than four days from the practice.

e  Member medical records must be maintained in an area that is not accessible to persons not
employed by the practice. When releasing a member’s medical record to another practice or
provider, providers are required to first obtain written consent from the member.

e Any provider’s office administering care that may have an adverse effect must obtain the
member’s signature on a form that describes the treatment and includes the medical
indication and the possible adverse effects.

e Providers must complete specific treatment consent forms, such as hospice, sterilization,
hysterectomy, or abortion as referenced in Section 3.4.3, “Treatment Consent Forms,” as
required by state and federal regulations and laws.

4.5 Medical-Record-Keeping & Continuity & Coordination of Care
Standards

Passport has adopted the following medical-record-keeping standards, which cover confidentiality,
organization, documentation, access, and availability of records. These standards are determined by
the National Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA) and the DMS and may be revised as needed
to conform to new NCQA or DMS recommendations. Compliance with these standards will be
audited by periodic on-site review of practitioners' offices and chart samplings. Practitioners must
achieve an average score of 80% or higher on the medical records review. Passport will monitor

practitioners’ scoring less than 80% through corrective action plans and re-evaluation.
Confidentiality of Records

Medical records are maintained in an area that is only accessible to practitioner office staff. Providers

are also required to:
Have policies addressing privacy and confidentiality of member information.

e Ensure that medical records are NOT accessible to those not employed by the practice.

e Post notice of privacy practices (NPP) in a prominent area of the office.

e Ensure that HIPAA policies and procedures ate easily accessible for all staff members.

e Provide disclosures of PHI, patient’s right to request restriction of the use of PHI, and
include a contact person within the practice.

e Locate copier and fax machines in an area that restricts unauthorized access or viewing.

e DPassword protect all computer screen savers.

e Protect all staff members’ computer access by requiring unique log-ins and time-limited
passwords.

e Ensure that office staff shall send all emails containing PHI marked secured or encrypted.

Organization of Records
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e There is only one medical record per patient.

e The medical record is bound or pages fastened to prevent loss of medical information.

* Each and every page in the record contains the membet’s name or ID number.

e The medical record is organized in chronological order with the most recent information
appearing first. The record includes separate sections for progress notes, lab results, x-ray and
other imaging studies, hospital records (ER report and discharge summaries), home health
nursing reports, physical therapy reports, etc.

e All charts contain flow sheets for health maintenance.

Documentation

» The record is legible.

* Personal data includes date of birth, age, height, gender, home and work addresses, employer,
home and work telephone numbers, marital status, emergency contact information, school
name and telephone numbers (if no phone contact name and number), race, ethnicity,
guardianship/custodial arrangements, and identifies preferred language.

e Entries are done in smudge-proof non-erasable ink.

* Medication allergies, adverse reactions, and no known allergies are prominently noted in the
record.

* There is a completed immunization record in all pediatric records and/or appropriate history
in all adult records.

e All charts contain a problem list, a medication list, and a treatment plan. Significant illnesses
and medical conditions are indicated on the problem list, including working diagnoses.

e Medical history (for members seen three or more times) is easily identified and includes
medical, surgical, obstetric histories, and setious accidents. For children and adolescents (18
years of age and younger), medical history includes prenatal care, birth, operations, and
childhood illnesses.

e Documentation includes weight recorded at each regular visit.

e All entries in the medical record are signed or initialed and dated and all providers are
identified by name.

* Encounter forms or notes have a notation, when indicated, regarding follow-up care, calls, or
visits. The specific time of return is noted in weeks, months, or PRN.

*  Documentation will reflect assessment of and counseling for tobacco, alcohol, substance
abuse, and risk of sexually transmitted diseases.

e Ifa consultation is requested, there is a note from the consultant in the record.

e Consultation, lab, and x-ray reports filed in the chart are initialed by the practitioner to
indicate review. Consultation and abnormal lab and imaging study results have a specific
notation in the record of follow-up plans.

e Emergency care provided is documented in the medical record, as well as follow-up visits
provided secondary to reports of emergency room care.

e Evidence of reportable diseases and conditions are documented and reported appropriately to
local or state health departments.

e There is evidence that preventive screenings and services are offered in accordance with
Passport’s Clinical Practice Guidelines. Use of risk assessments, disease
maintenance, and preventive health sheets are encouraged (see Section 17, “Forms and
Documents” for samples).

e Copies of consent forms, when applicable, are maintained in the record.
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The medical record also contains an indication of whether an adult (over 18 years old)
member has executed an advance directive and a copy of the member’s advance directive, as
applicable.

Weritten denials for service and the reason for the denial are documented in the medical
record.

Hospital discharge summaries are included in the medical record.

Access and Availability of Records

Hospital /Provider shall maintain a complete and accurate permanent medical record for each
member to whom Hospital/Provider renders services. Hospital/Provider permits Passport,
on request via letter, fax or phone, access to member medical records at no cost, to inspect,
review, and copy within 10 business days of receipt of request.

Members have the right to all information contained in the medical record as required by law.
Medical records must be made available to 2 member upon request at no cost to Passport or
the member for first copy.

When a member changes PCPs, the medical records or copies of medical records shall be
forwarded to the new PCP within ten (10) business days from receipt of request at no cost to
Passport or member.

When releasing records to an entity other than Passport, providers are first required to obtain
written consent from the member.

Subject to applicable legal restrictions, Hospital/Provider shall forward to Passport, or its
designee, electronically, at no cost, within ten (10) business days or fourteen (14) calendar days
of a request, any clinical information or accounting, administrative and medical records
maintained by Hospital/Providet, relating to the provision of Covered Services rendered by or
through Hospital/Provider to Passport’s members, the cost thereof, the amount of any
payments received therefor from members or from others on members' behalf, claims by and
payments to Hospital/Provider, member appeals and complaints, or coordination of benefits.

Continuity and Coordination of Care

While there are some indicators of continuity and coordination of care included within the

documentation standards, Passport will also assess medical records for evidence of continuity and

coordination of care using the following criteria:

The record is legible to someone other than the writer. Any record determined illegible by
one reviewer shall be evaluated by a second reviewer.

At each office visit, the history and the physical performed are documented and reflect
appropriate subjective and objective information for presenting complaints, including any
relevant psychological and social conditions affecting the patient’s medical/behavioral health.
The working diagnosis is consistent with the clinical findings.

The plan of action and treatment is consistent with the diagnosis and includes medication
history, medications prescribed; including the strength, amount, and directions for use, as well
as any therapies or other prescribed regimen.

Lab and other studies are ordered as appropriate.

Unresolved problems, referrals, and results from diagnostic tests, including results and/or
status of preventive screening services (EPSDT) from previous office visits are addressed in
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4.6

subsequent visits.

There is a review for the under-and over-utilization of consultations.

Age or disease-appropriate direct access services or referrals must be documented in the
medical record, for example: immunizations, diabetic retinal eye exams, family planning, and
cancer screening services.

There is no evidence that the patient is placed at inappropriate risk by a diagnostic or
therapeutic problem.

Follow-up plans including consultations, referrals, directions, and time to return.

Hospital Care

Practitioners must have admitting privileges to a Passport network hospital or facility for all patient

groups for whom they are providing care. A practitioner may arrange for another participating

prac

4.7

titioner to provide inpatient coverage.

Electronic Health Records (EHR)
4.7.1 Kentucky Medicaid EHR Incentve Program
The Kentucky Department for Medicaid Services (DMS) runs the Kentucky Medicaid EHR
Incentive Program which provides eligible professionals with up to $21,250 to adopt, install, or
upgrade a certified electronic health record system and an additional $42,500 over the following
five years for meaningful use of the system.

In addition to making your practice more efficient with the use of EHRs, you could earn
additional monies. For more information, please see the Kentucky Cabinet For Health Services
website https://chfs.ky.gov/agencies/dms/ehr/Pages/default.aspx as well as the FAQs
https://chfs.kv.gov/agencies/dms/ehr/Pages/faq.aspx.

4.7.2 Kentucky Health Information Exchange — KHIE

Passport is dedicated to improving the health and quality of life of our members and actively

supports the statewide implementation of the Kentucky Health Information Exchange (KHIE).
The KHIE is the secure electronic information infrastructure created by the Commonwealth for
sharing health information among health care organizations and offers health care providers the

functionality to support meaningful use and a high level of patient-centered care.

Passport’s participating providers are required to connect to the KHIE through various
communication channels such as annual workshops, routine onsite visits, and general provider

relations interaction.

KHIE is a secure, interoperable network which participating providers with certified electronic
health record (EHR) technology can use to locate and share needed patient information with
each other which results in improved coordination of care among physician practices, hospitals,
labs, and across the various health systems. Some of the benefits include:

e Real time access to patient health information including:

e Detailed patient summary
e Rx/medication history
e Laboratory results
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Radiology and other transcribed reports
Clinical reminders/alerts
e Improved patient care quality and safety
e Reduced health care costs by reducing duplication of care
e Improved efforts to reduce health disparities
e Informed medical decisions at the time/place of care.

Please visit http://khie.ky.gov/cwkhie/Pages/home.aspx to obtain more information on this

program and guidance on how you can make the KHIE connection. A welcome packet with

information on submission steps can also be found here:

https:/ /khie.ky.gov/SiteCollectionDocuments/Combine.pdf

Hospitals are also required to submit Admission, Discharge, Transfer (ADTs) to KHIE. If
providers do not have an electronic record, please sign a Participation Agreement
with KHIE as well as sign up for Direct Secure Messaging services so that clinical information

can be shared securely with other providers in your community of care.

4.8 Communication Guidelines
DMS has developed guidance related to member materials and other communication for providers

participating in Medicaid managed care organizations in the state. The guidance includes the

following:

Providers are considered agents of all managed care organizations (MCOs).

MCO’s must have a system of control over the content, form, and method of marketing and
information materials published on its behalf or through its agents.

Any listing of MCO’s in a provider office must include all Medicaid plans with which the
provider does business.

4.8.1 Approval Process:

All communication materials referring to Passport must be approved in writing by Passport
and by the Kentucky DMS.

Passport is responsible for submitting provider communication & information matetials to
the DMS for approval.

DMS has the same approval authority over provider materials as it has over MCO materials.
Passport must correct any problems or errors on provider materials identified by DMS.

4.8.2 Distribution of Materials:

Passport may not distribute marketing materials through its provider network.

Branded health education materials may be distributed to providers by MCOs including
Passport, but distribution must be limited to members of that specific plan.

Branded materials cannot be left in common areas, such as waiting rooms and lobbies.
Branded health education materials can not include enrollment or disenrollment information.
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5.0 Utilization Management

5.1 Utilization Management

Utilization Management (UM) is the evaluation of the medical necessity, quality, appropriateness and
efficiency of the use of health care services, procedures and facilities under the provisions of the
applicable health plan benefits. Medically Necessity is defined under 907 KAR 3:130 or other
applicable Kentucky Laws or Regulations and provided in accordance with 42 CFR 440:230,
including children’s services pursuant to 42 U.S.C. 1396d(x).

Utilization Management decision making is based only on appropriateness of care and service,
existence of coverage and available criteria. Passport does not reward practitioners or other
individuals conducting utilization review for issuing denials of coverage or services and Passport
does not encourage decisions that result in under-utilization.

All Passport participating providers are required to obtain prior authorization from the Plan’s UM
department for inpatient services and specified outpatient services. Failure to submit a request for

authorization may result in a denial.

Because of frequent changes in member eligibility for Medicaid coverage, providers should verify
continued eligibility via the Plan’s web site, www.passporthealthplan.com or by calling Provider
Services at (800) 578-0775.

Hours of Operation

The UM department is available Monday and Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., and Tues, Wed,
Thurs , Sat and Federal Holidays from 8:00 am to 5:30 pm ET. All requests for authorization of
services may be received during these hours of operation. Weekend requests may be submitted on
Monday. After business hours, a provider can fax the request or can leave a message and a
representative will return the call the next business day.

Department Phone Number Fax Number

General Number

(800) 578-0636

(502) 585-7989

Concurtent Review

(502) 585-7331

(502) 585-7989

Retrospective Review

(502) 585-7972

(502) 585-8207

Home Health

(502) 585-7320

(502) 585-8204

Home Infusion

(502) 585-8285

(502) 213-8958

DME

(502) 585-7310

(502) 585-7990

Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care
(PPEC)

(502) 585-8286

(502) 213-8921

Cosmetics

Request can be sent via confidential email
to: Passport
UMCosmetics@Passporthealthplan.com

(502) 585-7069

(502)213-8998

Outpatient Physical, Occupational,
Speech Therapy ()

(502) 585-6055

(502) 585-6205

Pain Management Injections

(502- 585-6614

(502) 212-6611

a) Authorization is only required for outpatient therapy conducted at a provider office after the 20 visit
¥ req Py p >
per therapy in a calendar year. Authorization for Home Therapy is required from the inidal visit.

Page 62 of 247



The following services are administered in partnership with eviCore:

| Radiology (b) | (877) 791-4099 | (888) 693-3210 |
(b) High Tech Radiology ordered by a Cardiologist or Oncologist will require review through New

Century Health

The following services are administered in partnership with New Century Health (NCH)

Log onto the NCH Provider Portal at www.mynewcenturyhealth.com to submit a request

Service Phone Fax
Oncology Imaging 888-999-7713 833-305-3018
Cardiology Imaging 888-999-7713 833-305-3018
Oncology Medication for office, | 888-999-7713 844-835-6529
outpatient or scheduled inpatient

admissions

Radiation Oncology professional 888-999-7713 855-256-8520

services for office, outpatient or
scheduled inpatient admissions

Professional services for office, 888-999-7713 877-622-6879
outpatient and scheduled
inpatient admissions related to

Cardiology Services

Passport provides the opportunity for the provider to discuss a decision with the Medical Director,
to ask questions about a utilization management issue, or to seek information about the Utilization
Management process and the authorization of care by calling the Utlization Management
Department at (800) 578-0636.

5.2 Review Criteria

The UM Department utilizes InterQual® Criteria during the review process. In the event
InterQual® Criteria is not available for a specific request, the reviewer may use internal medical
policies which are reviewed and approved by actively practicing practitioners in the community. The
Quality Medical Management Committee (QMMC) approves both the use of InterQual Criteria®
and Medical Policies.

Criteria for which a decision was based may be requested by a provider. Criteria are made available
as allowed under copyright limitations and trademark considerations. To request the criteria for

which a decision was based, you may contact the UM Department at (800) 578-0636.
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5.3 Authorization Requirements

Services Requiring Authorization

All Inpatient Admissions (see exclusions below)

Inpatient Rehabilitation

Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care (PPEC)

DME Rental / Purchase > $500.00

All E1399 DME Codes

Orthotics / Prosthetics > $500.00

Enteral Products > $500.00

Home Infusion / Home I.V. Therapy (IVT)

Home Health Services / Private Duty Nursing
(PDN - 2,000 hours per year)

High cost Medications > $400.00 including Synagis

All Chemotherapy, adjunct and supportive
medications

Ocular Photodynamic Therapy/with Verteporfin
(Visudyne)

Neuropsychological Testing

Stem Cell/Progenitor Cell Retrieval

Radiology: PET, MRA, MRI, CTA, CT, Select
Cardiac Imaging (Authorization not required if
petformed: While Inpatient, In the E.R,,
Observation)

Outpatient Therapy: Physical, Occupational and
Speech (Visits approved in Units; 1 visit — 4 units)

Pain Management Injections

Outpatient Cardiac / Pulmonary Rehabilitation

Abortion / Termination of Pregnancy

Cosmetic Procedures / Services

EPSDT Special Services

Expetimental / Investigational Procedures or

Services

Services performed by a non-participating provider
including MD office visits

Cardiology / Oncology Setvices (See NCH Below)

All requests ate subject to coverage, benefits and eligibility
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Pain Management CPT Codes requiring authorization

PAIN MANAGEMENT CODES
20552 62360 64484 64610

20553 62361 64490 64622
27096 62362 64491 64623
62281 63650 64492 64626
62282 63660 64493 64627
62310 63685 64494 64633
62311 63688 64495 64634
62318 64479 64520 64635
62319 64480 64600 64636
62350 64483 64605

Provider Notification Requirements
Providers must notify the UM department within the required times frames; failure to notify the UM
department may result in an administrative denial of the request. An administrative denial may be

appealed.

Non-Emergency
e Non-emergency: Prior to the elective / scheduled procedure / service
Emergency:
e Urgent - Emergent Admission and inpatient concurrent review : Within one business day of the
admission. Weekend or holiday admissions may be requested on the following business
e Providers are responsible for notifying Passport UM Department of the need for additional

inpatient days (concurrent review)

The UM Department will accept the hospital’s or the attending physician’s request for prior
authorization; however, neither party should assume that the other has obtained prior authorization.

Providers may contact the UM Department by phone or fax. Fax forms are available on the Passport
Website; requests may be submitted using the Passport fax forms or the Universal Fax form.

Information required for review
When requesting a review, at a minimum, documentation must include:
* The member’s name and Passport ID number.

* The diagnosis for which the treatment or testing procedure is being sought.

e Other treatment or testing methods that have been tried, their duration, and any outcomes.
* Additional clinical information as applicable to the requested service.

* Applicable sections of the medical record.

Requests not meeting the established medical necessity criteria will be referred to Passport’s Medical

Director for further review and evaluation.
Inpatient Authorization Exclusions: Maternity & Newborns
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e Normal Vaginal Delivery: If the inpatient stay is less than or equal to 3 days, no authorization is
required
° Authorization is required for:
o All Cesarean Sections
o All Scheduled inductions
o All Non-par providers, regardless of delivery type
e Aninfant born by Normal Vaginal Delivery (NVD) does not require authorization until day four
(4). If an infant born via NVD stays <= 3 days, authorization is not required.
e An infant born by C-Section does not require authotization until day six (6). If an infant born via

C-Section stays <= 5 days, authorization is not required.

Observation Stays

Observation at a participating facility does not require authorization. If a member is admitted
following an observation stay, the date of the inpatient authorization begins on the date the inpatient
order is written.

Durable Medical Equipment (DME)

DME Purchase
DME items with billable charges greater than $500 require an authorization. Requests for
authorization of purchase MUST be received PRIOR to the end of the rental period.

DME Rental
Authorization requitements of rentals are determined by the billable price of the item being rented.
Rental charges will be applied to purchase price.

Miscellaneous DME

e All items requiring customization or accessories require prior authorization.

e All mini-nebulizers will be a purchase only item and do not require prior authorization.

e Maintenance, repair, ot replacement in excess of $500 must have prior authorization from the UM
department.

e Enteral products with allowable amounts greater than $500 for a month’s supply require an
authorization.

e DME that exceeds quantity limits per DMS fee schedule.

Inpatient Only Codes:

In accordance with the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) billing requirements, select
surgical procedures must be performed in the inpatient setting.

Please reference the current Medicare IP Only list for appropriate codes, https://swww.cms.gov/.

Cardiology and Oncology Services; New Century Health (NCH)

In partnership with New Century Health (NCH), the following services will require authorization
through NCH:
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Services ordered by an Oncologist or Cardiologist to include:

e Scheduled inpatient admissions at participating facility related to Cardiac / Oncology services
Authorization for emergent admissions conducted by Evolent

* Inpatient / Outpatient Chemotherapy, Hematology adjunct and supportive medication; All
infused and oral Chemotherapy, Hormonal Therapeutic Treatment, Supportive Agents and
Symptom Management Medications

e High Tech radiology ordered by a Cardiologist / Oncologist

o Brachytherapy, Conformal IMRT, SBRT, IGRT, PET, CT and MRI

e Treatments for Cardiology Services

o Clinical Cardiology
o Cardiac Cath and Interventional Cardiology
o Vascular Radiology and Interventions
o Vascular/Endovascular Surgery
o Thoracic Surgery
o Electrophysiology
o Cardiac Surgery

For all other specialties, please see authorization requirements in Table 5.3

For additional information, please contact NCH at 888-999-7713, option 1 for Medical Oncology,
option 2 for Radiation Oncology and option 3 for Cardiology

5.4 Retrospective Authorization

Retrospective review of inpatient services is performed when the patient was not a member of
Passport prior to or at the time of the service. Outpatient services do not require retrospective
review by Utlization Management for members whose eligibility is determined retrospectively.
Providers have 60 days from the notification of eligibility on retrospectively enrolled members to

submit medical records for review and utilization management authorization request. A decision
and written notification is provided within thirty days of receipt of the medical information for the
retrospective review request. An administrative denial is issued for retrospective requests when the
provider fails to request a utilization management review of the medical record within the timeframe

specified.

The provider is notified of all decisions regarding retrospective reviews. In cases of denial, a written

notification is provided.

Requests received beyond 60 days from the card issue date or from the provider’s documentation of
the date when they were aware of the member’s eligibility will be administratively denied.
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Send requests for retrospective review to:

Utilization Management Retrospective Review
5100 Commerce Crossings Drive
Louisville, KY 40229

The phone number for retrospective review is: (502) 585-7972 or fax to: (502) 585-8207 (for large

chart review, please send records via mail).

5.5 Denials

An authorization request for a service may be denied for failure to meet guidelines, protocols,
medical policies, ot failure to follow administrative procedures outlined in the Provider Contract or
this Provider Manual. If pre-authotization ctiteria are not met resulting in a denied claim, members

must be held harmless for denied services.

A Passport Medical Director renders all medical necessity denial decisions. Whenever a denial is
issued, Utilization Management provides the name, telephone number, title, and office hours of the
Medical Director who rendered the decision. The Passport Medical Director is available to discuss

any decision rendered with the attending practitioner.

An administrative denial is issued for those services for which the provider has not followed the
requirements set forth in the Provider Contract or this Provider Manual. For example, an
administrative denial may be issued for failure to ptior authorize a non emergent elective service,
procedure, or admission. It may also be issued for failure to notify Utilization Management within

one business day of an emergency service, procedute, or admission.
A provider may appeal an administrative denial by submitting the appeal request in writing to:

Clinical Appeals Department
5100 Commerce Crossings Drive
Louisville, KY 40229

To speak with the Medical Director or to the nurse reviewer regarding a denial, please contact
Utilization Management at (800) 578-0630.

5.6 Prior Authorization for Members with Medicare / Tricare / Other

Carrier

Prior authorization is not required for services listed on the prior authorization list when the
member has Medicare or Tricare as the primary payer and benefits under Medicare have not been
exhausted. This applies to both inpatient and outpatient services. When benefits are exhausted, or if
the service is not a benefit covered under Medicare or Tricare and Passport becomes the primary
payet, ptior authotization requirements apply for both inpatient and outpatient services.

For those members who have exhausted their Medicare Part A inpatient lifetime reserve days, prior
authorization of inpatient services must be obtained. If a member’s lifetime reserve days ate
exhausted during an inpatient hospitalization, notification to Passport UM Department must be
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made within one business day of the exhaustion of benefits by Medicare.

Authorization is required for members with other carrier as primary except for Medicare / Tricare.

5.7 Inpatient Skilled-Nursing Facility

Passport is not responsible for, nor does it reimburse nursing facility costs, for members at skilled-
nursing facilities. Those services are covered by the Kentucky Medicaid Program. Passport is
responsible for costs of professional services, such as physician or therapist services that are not part
of the routine facility service. After a member is in a nursing facility for 31 days, the disenrollment
process begins for that member. Passport’s responsibility for those non-facility services continues for
any of its members while they are still enrolled with the Plan. After the Kentucky Medicaid Program
completes the managed care disenrollment process and reinstates the member in the fee-for-service
Medicaid program, the Plan no longer has financial responsibility for any services for that Medicaid
recipient. To obtain skilled-nursing facility authorization, please call the DMS-contracted review entity.
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6.0 Referrals

6.1 Member Self-Referral (Direct Access)
There are a number of services covered by Passport for which members can make appointments

with patticipating Passport providers without referrals from their PCP. These include:

= Routine vision care services, including diabetic retinal exams and the fitting of eyeglasses
provided by ophthalmologists, optometrist, and opticians.

e Routine dental services and oral surgery services and evaluations by orthodontists and
prosthodontists (orthodontic and prosthodontic services require prior authorization).

e Maternity care

e Immunizations for all members.

e Screening, evaluation, and treatment for sexually transmitted diseases.

e Screening, evaluation, and treatment for tuberculosis.

e Chiropractic 26 visits per calendar year allowed — Authorization is required.

e Testing for HIV, HIV-related conditions, and other communicable diseases.

e Pap smears and mammograms.

* GYN services, including Pap smears and mammograms.

e Voluntary Family Planning in accordance with federal and state laws and judicial opinion

e Routine outpatient behavioral health services do not require a PCP referral. Please see section
16.5 (Authorization Procedures and Requirements) for those requiring prior authorization.

e Substance Abuse Treatment

e Orthopedic Care

e Members with special health care needs determined through an assessment to need a course
of treatment or regular care monitoring as appropriate for the member’s condition and
identified needs.
* The following list of diagnoses (when billed in any position on the claim):

ICD-9 Code| ICD-10 Code DESCRIPTION
ESRD
585 N18.1 -N18.9 Chronic Kidney Disease (CKD)
586 N19 Renal failure, unspecified
HIV/AIDS
042 B20 Human immunodeficiency (HIV) disease
079.51 | B97.33 Human T-cell lymphotrophic virus, type I (HTLV-I)
079.52 | B97.34 Human T-cell lymphotrophic virus, type II (HTLV-II)
079.53 | B9%7.35 Human immunodeficiency virus, type 2 (HIV-2)
CANCER
140-208 | C00.8 — €95.92 | Malignant
230-234.0 D00.00 —D09.9 | Carcinoma in situ
235-238 | D37.01 —D48.9 | Neoplasm of uncertain behavior
239 - [D49.0 —D49.9 Neoplasm of unspecified behavior
239.9
Behavioral
Health
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290.xx F01.50 — F99 [Behavioral Health Diagnosis Range

NOTE: For family planning services, members may self-refer to any participating Medicaid

provider. For more information, please refer to Section 17, “Family Planning.”

6.1.1 Additional Referral Exceptions

In addition to the direct access services outlined above, members do not need referrals for the

tollowing:

Services provided by the Commission for Children with Special Health Care Needs or the
WINGS Clinic.

Diabetic retinal exams.

OB/GYN services
Perinatologists 73 geneticists.

The following referral exceptions also apply:

One lifetime referral is required for each transplant.

Referrals to specialists are not required for children in foster care or living in out-of-home
placements.

Referrals are not required for participating orthopedists.

Referrals are not required for members with Medicare or Tricare as the primaty payer.

6.2 Referral Requirements

Passport’s refetral requirements are based on the premise that our members are best served with a
primary home for care and oversight, thus the PCP is responsible for coordinating the member’s
health care. Except as outlined in Sections 7.1 and 7.1.1, if the member needs to see a specialist,
the PCP will complete and issue a referral to the specialist (identified by Box 17 on the claims
form).*

PCP referrals can only be made to participating specialists, unless the necessary service is not

available from participating Passport practitioners.

Prior approval by Utilization Management is not required for referrals to participating

providers, but a referral must be completed.

If a PCP wants to refer a member to a non-participating provider, the PCP must request a

prior authorization from Passport’s Utilization Management department. The PCP should

also verify that the specialist accepts Kentucky Medicaid.

Requests for retrospective review of inpatient services provided by nonparticipating

providers require review and authorization by Utilization Management.

Cases requiring follow-up visits or treatment by nonparticipating providers that were not

prior authorized must be reviewed by Utilization Management.

Referrals for consultation, diagnostic studies and treatment are valid for one year unless

otherwise specified by the member’s PCP.

The PCP may also designate a visit limit if preferred

Passport members have the right to a second opinion. If the member requests a second

opinion, the PCP should complete a referral to a participating specialist. If there is not a
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specialist within the network, the PCP can request an authorization to a non-participating
specialist by calling Passport’s Utilization Management department at (800) 578-0636.

*An exception occurs when a member is new to Passport (in the first 30 days after enrollment) and
has not yet selected or been assigned to a PCP. Under these circumstances, if a member requires
specialist care, a participating specialist provider may contact the UM depatrtment to request
authorization of a one-time visit without a referral.

NOTE: Please refer to the Passport Real-Time Provider Directory on www.passporthealthplan.com

to verify participating providers.

Occasionally, a referral will be made following a telephone conversation between the member and
the PCP who determines the need for specialty care. When a verbal referral is made, it is the PCP’s
responsibility to keep a record of the referral. Members may not obtain a referral to a specialist when

the PCP can perform the services.

Responsibilities of the specialist or consulting practitioner:
e Retain copy of referral for the member’s file.
e Send a copy of the consult report to the PCP.

6.2.1 Referral for Urgent Care

A referral is required for all urgent care visits except as indicated below:

e Ifitis Saturday, Sunday, a national holiday, or a weekday after 4 p.m., Passport members
may go to specified urgent care centers. For the latest listing of participating centers, please

reference Passport’s website.

6.2.2 Original Medicare Primary Member Referrals
Passport members who are covered by Medicare or TriCare as their primary insurance are not

required to have referrals for specialist care and may go to any participating or nonparticipating
practitioner, as set forth in this Provider Manual. These members have a Passport identification card
with “Medicare Primary” as the PCP. Providers will be paid on a fee-for-service basis for all covered
services provided to Passport members who are also covered by Medicare or Tricare. Providers are
required to bill Medicare or Tricare first and only submit to Passpozt the coinsurance and deductible
amounts or those amounts not covered by their primary insurance as shown on the EOB.
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7.0 Benefit Summary and Exclusions

7.1 Benefit Summary
Basic services covered under Passport Health Plan include, but are not limited to:

L]

Alternative birthing center services.

Ambulatory surgical center services.

Behavioral Health Services, including:

e Community Mental Health Services.

e Inpatient behavioral health services.

* Outpatient Mental Health Services.

e Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facilities (Level I and Level I1.)
Chiropractic services.

Dental services, including oral surgery, orthodontics, and prosthodontics.
Durable medical equipment (DME), including prosthetic and orthotic devices and
disposal medical supplies.

Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) screening and
special services.

End stage renal dialysis services.

Family planning clinic services in accordance with federal and state law and judicial
opinion.

Hearing services, including hearing aids for members younger than age 21.
Home health services. Private Duty Nursing (2,000 hours per year)

Hospice services.

Independent laboratory services.

Inpatient hospital services.

Intensive Case Management.

Meals and lodging for appropriate escort of members.

Medical detoxification.

Medical services, including those provided by physicians, advanced practice
registered nurses, physicians assistants and FQHCs/ primary care centers and rural
health clinics.

Organ transplant services not considered investigational by the FDA.

Other laboratory and x-ray services.

Outpatient hospital services.

Pharmacy and limited over-the-counter drugs including mental/behavioral health
drugs.

Podiatry services.

Preventive health services, including those currently provided in public health
departments, FQHCs/primary care centers, and rural health clinics.

Specialized Case Management Services for Members with Complex, Chronic
Illnesses (includes adult and child targeted case management).

Targeted Case Management.
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* Therapeutic evaluation and treatment, including physical therapy, speech therapy,
occupational therapy.

» Transportation to covered services, including emergency and nonemergency
ambulance and other stretcher services.

e Urgent and emergency care services.

» Vision carte, including vision examinations, services of opticians, optometrists and
ophthalmologists, including eyeglasses for members younger than age 21.

e Specialized Children's Services Clinics.

NOTE: Some Setvices requite an authorization; refer to section 5 of the Provider
Manual for a full list of services that require an authorization

Meals, lodgings and transportation necessaty to maintain a member and one designated
attendant are covered, if necessary, when the member is accessing approved and necessary
medical care at a site, in or outside of Kentucky, which is at a sufficient distance to preclude
daily travel to and from the recipient’s home. This service requires prior approval with

specific maximum rates applicable to standard and high-rate areas.

7.1.1 Allergy Testing and Treatment

Consultation and testing by an allergist is covered for any member with a referral from the
member’s PCP. Allergy injections may be administered by either an allergist or by the
member’s PCP.

7.1.2 Behavioral Health Service
Passport has contracted with Beacon Health Options, LLC to administer comprehensive
behavioral health benefits for Passport members beginning January 2013,

Section 16 of this provider manual provides comprehensive detail of this service.

7.1.3 Dental Care

Passport has contracted with a dental benefits manager to administer and provide all primary
care dental services for all members. A PCP referral is not required for routine dental
services. Members may obtain assistance with locating a dental practitioner by calling
Member Services at (800) 578-0603. Members may also visit the Plan’s web site at

www.passporthealthplan.com.

Specialty dental services do not require a referral, for example, orthodontic evaluation (see
Section 6.1, “Member Self-Referral (Direct Access)”) and are only covered for children
younger than age 21.

For more information, please see Section 1, “Important Telephone Numbers,” for our

dental benefits manager’s contact information.

7.1.4 Durable Medical Equipment (DME)
Passport covers medically-necessary durable medical equipment (DME) and supplies that are
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covered under the fee-for-service Medicaid program. Members are required to have a

practitioner’s order to receive the covered DME or supplies (see Section 5.6.3).

DMS requires that an updated Certificate of Medical Necessity (CMN) be signed by the
provider for all supplies and equipment and kept on file by the supplier for a period of five
years. The only exception is oxygen for which Passport follows Medicare guidelines.

7.1.5 Family Planning Services
Family planning services are meant to prevent or delay pregnancy for individuals of
childbearing age. These services include:

* Health education and counseling.

e Limited history and physical exam.

e Laboratory tests as medically necessary.

e Diagnosis and treatment of STDs.

e Screening, testing, and counseling of at-risk individuals for HIV and referral for
treatment.

* Follow-up care for complications associated with contraceptive methods issued by a
family planning provider.

» Contraceptive prescriptions, devices, supplies.

e Tubal ligation with required consent form completed.

e Vasectomies with required consent form completed.

e Pregnancy testing and counseling.

Passport members may obtain family planning services from any state-approved Medicaid
provider. No referral from the PCP is required for routine family planning services.

Some family planning services require authorization. For more information on benefits
and/or a list of providers, refer to Section 14, “Family Planning” in this Provider Manual.
Please direct members to call our Member Services department at (800) 578-0603.

7.1.6 Home Health Care

When medically appropriate, home health care may be a good alternative to hospitalization.
Home health care, including skilled and unskilled nursing, may be medically appropriate at
other times as well. Passport’s Utilization Management department must prior authorize all

home health services. Please see Section 5 for authorization requirements.

7.1.7 Laboratory Services
All laboratory work should be sent to participating laboratories. For assistance locating a

participating laboratory, providers may go to our online directory at

http://passport.prismisp.com/. Choose “Other Services” > Laboratory Services.

Both PCPs and specialists may order lab services. Participating practitioners who cannot
perform venipuncture in their office should send members to the nearest participating

laboratory.
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7.1.8 Prenatal Care

A referral is not necessary to an obstetrical provider, and a member may self-refer to any
participating obstetrical provider. The OB provider should confirm eligibility. Providers are
no longer required to obtain global authorization for antepartum cases. However, you must
submit the initial ACOG or ACOG-like assessment which includes the member’s medical
and obstetric history within two business days of a member’s initial prenatal visit. You can
email the completed form to Passport.GlobalAuths@passporthealthplan.com or fax it to (502)
585-7970.

7.1.9 Prescriptions
Prescription benefits are administered for Passport members through a pharmacy benefits

manager (PBM). Members must have prescriptions filled at participating pharmacies. For
assistance locating a participating pharmacy, members should call Member Services (800)
578-0603 or search the on-line pharmacy directory.

For additional information on the outpatient pharmacy benefits, please refer to Section 14 of

this Provider Manual or visit www.passporthealthplan.com.

7.1.10 Presumptive Eligibility
Presumptive Eligibility (PE) is a process in Kentucky which expedites an individual’s ability

to receive temporary healthcare coverage under Medicaid. There are two ways an individual

may be considered presumptively eligible.

e Pregnant: Women who are pregnant may receive prenatal care while their eligibility
for full Medicaid benefits is determined. This can only be done at a DMS certified
provider and will have defined benefits per DMS. Also member will be covered
until the last day of the second month or when Medicaid application is filed and
approved or denied.

e Hospital: Authorized hospital employees may deem any individual presumptively
eligible to receive immediate Medicaid coverage until the last day of second month
or when Medicaid application is filed and approved or denied. Same benefits as a

fully eligible member just shorter time frame.

In both cases, a qualified member will be assigned to an MCO and the information should
be available on Ky Health Net the following day. The member may change MCOs and it
will be effective the next feasible month. The member will receive a Medicaid card at the
time of service. This information is to make Providers aware of this avenue of Medicaid

eligibility, but no provider action is necessary.

7.1.11 Skilled-Nursing Facility

Should 2 member need authorization for admission to a skilled-nursing facility, the PCP
should contact DMS. They will coordinate necessaty arrangements between the PCP and the

skilled-nursing facility in order to provide continuity of the member’s care.
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Passport covers the costs of health care services that are not part of nursing facility costs for
up to 31 days or until the member is disenrolled from Passport by DMS. After the member
has been in a skilled nursing facility for 31 days, the disenrollment process begins. After
disenrollment, the member is re-enrolled with the fee-for-service Medicaid program except
when a member is under the care of Hospice and in a skilled-nursing facility. In this case,

Passport will continue to cover services under the hospice benefit even after 31 days.

7.1.12 Transportation

Emergency transportation and stretcher services are covered by Passport.

Members may be eligible for non-emergency transportation services to and from medical

appointments. This is a covered benefit by DMS.

Members should call the appropriate transportation broker at least three days ahead of time

when scheduling transportation.

The telephone numbers for transportation brokers for each county can be found in Section
20.2, “Other Important Contact Information.” Members may also access this information by
calling Passport Member Services at (800) 578-0603.

7.1.13 Vision Care

Passport has contracted with a vision benefits manager to administer and provide routine
vision care benefits to members. A PCP referral is not required for vision services.

An annual routine eye refraction exam is covered for adult and child members. Eyeglasses
are a benefit for children under age 21. Some exceptions apply to KCHIP members.
Members may obtain a list of vision practitioners by calling Member Services at (800) 578-
0603 or by checking the provider directory on the Plan’s website at

www.passporthealthplan.com.

Members requiring vision care because of a medical condition must be referred by their PCP
to a participating Passport ophthalmologist. For more information, call Provider Services at
(800) 578-0775 or refer to Section 1, “Important Telephone Numbers,” for our vision

benefits manager’s contact information.

7.2 Services Covered Outside Passport Health Plan
Members may continue to receive certain health services not covered by Passport but
covered by DMS. Members may obtain these services from any Medicaid provider by using
their Medicaid ID. Members choosing to obtain these services are encouraged to notify their
PCP to update their medical records. The following services are covered outside Passport:

* Nursing facility services.

e Early-intervention services for children.

e School-based services for any child member younger than the age of 21 with an

individualized education plan.
* Waiver services.
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Nonemergency transportation.

Additional information about these services can be obtained from DMS.

7.3 Non-Covered Services
Services that are not covered by Passport or the Kentucky Medicaid Program include:

Non-medically-necessary services.

Cosmetic services.

Custodial, convalescent, or domiciliary care.

Experimental procedures not approved by Kentucky’s Medicaid Program.
Hysterectomy procedures, if performed for hygienic reasons or sterilization only.
Infertility treatment (medical or surgical).

Paternity testing.

Personal items or services, such as a television or telephone, while the patient is in the
hospital.

Postmortem services.

Reversal of sterilization services.

Sex-change procedures.

Sterilization of a mentally incompetent or institutionalized individual.

The following are services currently not covered by the Kentucky Medicaid Program:

Any laboratory setvice performed by a provider without current certification in
accordance with the Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendment (CLIA). This
requirement applies to all facilities and individual providers of any laboratory service;
Cosmetic procedutes or services performed solely to improve appearance;
Hysterectomy procedures, if performed for hygienic reasons or for sterilization only;
Medical or surgical treatment of infertility (e.g., the reversal of sterilization, invitro
fertilization, etc.);

Induced abortion and miscarriage performed out-of-compliance with federal and
Kentucky laws and judicial opinions;

Paternity testing;

Personal service or comfort items;

Post mortem setvices;

Services including, but not limited to, drugs that are investigational, mainly for
research purposes or experimental in nature;

Sex transformation setrvices;

Sterilization of a mentally incompetent or institutionalized member;

Services provided in countries other than the United States, unless approved by the
Secretary of the Kentucky Cabinet for Health and Family Services;

Services or supplies in excess of limitations or maximums set forth in federal or state
laws, judicial opinions and Kentucky Medicaid program regulations referenced herein;
and,

Services for which the Member has no obligation to pay and for which no other
person has a legal obligation to pay are excluded from coverage.

NOTE: Under EPSDT, some exceptions may be made if a service is medically-necessary.
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8.0 Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis,
and Treatment (EPSDT)

8.1 Overview of EPSDT
Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) is a federally mandated Medicaid

program developed to ensure that the Medicaid population younger than the age of 21 is monitored
for preventable and treatable conditions which, if undetected, could result in serious medical
conditions and/or costly medical care. Passport must track the progress of all members younger
than the age of 21 and perform outreach as needed to encourage members to obtain EPSDT health
screens according to the Bright Futures/ American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP) Guidelines for
screening intervals. Once a condition is detected, treatment may be considered under EPSDT
Special/ Expanded Services if it is not a current covered benefit under Medicaid, if medical necessity is
proven. EPSDT preventive health screens that result in any treatment recommendations must be

monitored to ensure follow-up has occurred.

8.2 EPSDT Eligibility

8.2.1 Member Eligibility

Passport members from birth to age 21 are entitled to receive EPSDT services.

8.2.2 Practitioner Eligibility
All Passport PCPs who see children younger than the age of 21 are required to conduct EPSDT

screenings and complete all EPSDT billing requirements.

8.3 Covered Services

The following services ate covered under the EPSDT preventive care program:

 Comprehensive screening exams according to the Bright Futures /American Academy of
Pediatrics (AAP) periodicity schedule see hteps://www.aap.org/en-us professional-
resources/practice-support/Periodicity/Periodicity?20Schedule FINAL.pdf

 All Passport eligible members under the age of 21 are entitled to EPSDT services

8.4 EPSDT Audits for Screening Elements

As part of Passport’s Quality Improvement Program, the EPSDT/Quality Improvement (QI)
department will conduct annual audits of submitted EPSDT claims by providers to review for
completion of the age appropriate elements based on the approved Periodicity schedule. A
benchmark has been established that each provider score at least 90% on the completion of all
critical elements of an age appropriate screen. If a provider scores less than 90%, the EPSDT/QI
staff will provide a detailed report of missing elements and education regarding the age appropriate
standards. The provider will be reviewed again within six months after the education has been
completed. If a provider does not meet the 90% score at that time, the provider must submit a
cotrective action plan that is to be reviewed and approved by the Chief Medical Officer (CMO) and
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Child and Adolescent/Quality Medical Management Committees (C&A/QMMC). Sanctions are to
be determined and approved by the CMO and C&A/QMMC. Audit results and any audit material
may be used to identify providers who require further examination and referral to the Program

Integrity Unit and/or Reimbursement to determine recovery of overpayment to providers.

8.5 EPSDT Tracking/Member Outreach

Tracking begins at enrollment for both newborns and other members and continues periodically

thereafter:

e The EPSDT program and the importance of preventive care are outlined in the Member
Handbook. EPSDT articles are included in all member newsletters, on Passport’s web site,
and in Passport’s telephone on-hold messages.

* Reports are generated to check for members who are due/overdue for preventive screens. If
no documentation from the PCP has been processed, follow-up calls are made or notices are
mailed to members.

* Reports are generated for members who cannot be reached through written notification or
by telephone. These members are referred for home visit outreach.

8.6 EPSDT Protocols

To complete an EPSDT preventive health screen:

e Verify member’s eligibility via KyHealth Net, referencing the PCP monthly panel list, utilizing
the EPSDT Eligibility Confirmation Form, or contacting the EPSDT team at (877)
903-0082, ext. 8210.

e For more information about KyHealth Net, or to create an account, visit
www.chfs.ky.gov/dms/kyhealth.htm.

*  Once eligibility is verified, inform the parent/guardian that the visit will be an EPSDT
screening.

* Have the parent or legal guardian sign a consent form authorizing the practitioner to perform
screening tests or other assessment procedures pertaining to EPSDT preventive health
screens.

To receive reimbursement, all EPSDT services must be submitted as part of the standard
electronic (837) or paper (CMS-1500) claims submission process.

To submit EPSDT services via claims:

e Continue to bill using the codes for comprehensive history and physical exam as used
today. These codes must correspond with the member's age.

CPT Code | Modifier Code Description Billing Format
99381- EP New Patient 837/CMS-1500
99385
99391- EP Established Patient 837/CMS-1500
99395

e Add an "EP" modifier to the physical exam code only when all components of the
appropriate EPSDT screening interval have been completed and documented in the
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member's medical record. Do not add the EP modifier to other services being billed (i.e.
immunizations).

e Acknowledge the following health evaluation services have been completed by
submitting the appropriate CPT Category II codes, according to the member's age, as
outlined below. CPT II codes must include a nominal charge (i.e. $.01 or $1.00 not blank or
zero) in order to adjudicate correctly.

e Two years of age and above: 3008F to confirm the BMI has been performed and
documented in the membet's medical record.

e Nine years of age and above: 2014F to confirm the member's mental status has been assessed
and documented in the membet's medical record.

e Note in the appropriate box on the Referral Form that a referral has been made for
additional services, related to an EPSDT screening.

Mail Paper Claims to:

Passport Health Plan
P.O.Box 7114
London, KY 40742

8.7 EPSDT Reporting/Billing (Preventive Health Screens/

Immunizations)
Practitioners who perform complete EPSDT health screens according to the recommendations in the

Preventive Health Guidelines will be reimbursed a fee-for-service rate. EPSDT health screens must be
billed on the standard electronic (837) ot paper (CMS-1500) claim form.

Practitioners will be reimbursed an administration fee for recommended childhood and adolescent
immunizations. Providers participating in the Vaccines For Children (VFC) program must submit
claims with an SI. modifier. Providers billing for immunizations outside of the VFC program, will be

reimbursed for administration as well as the vaccine serum.
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Motd it

9.0 Quality Improvement

9.1 Quality Improvement Program Description
The purpose of the Quality Improvement (QI) Program is to provide the infrastructure for the

continuous monitoring, evaluation and improvement in care, safety, and service.

Providers may obtain a copy of Passport’s complete “Quality Improvement Program Description,”
“Quuality Improvement Program Evaluation,” or “Quality Program Committee Structure” and/or a
copy of a summary of its annual evaluation by visiting the Passport website at
www.passporthealthplan.com/member/ eng/qi-program/index.aspx or by contacting their Provider

Relatons Specialist.

9.2 Quality of Care Concerns
Quality of Care Concerns may be reported by both internal and external customers such as members,

providers, and advocates. All reported concerns are investigated and monitored for trends.

In the event a quality of care concern is reported, Passport requires full cooperation with the
investigation of the concern. This includes the timely submission of requested medical records and
the implementation of corrective action plans. Providers have the right to respond to reported

concerns.

For more information regarding quality of care concerns, please contact the Quality Improvement
department at(502) 585-8254.

9.3 Practitioner Sanctioning Policy
In the event Passport identifies health cate services rendered to a Passport member by a

participating practitioner that are outside the recognized treatment patterns of the organized medical
community and quality management and/or credentialing standards, the practitioner may be subject
to sanctions. The National Practitioner Data Bank (NPDB) may be notified of all negative outcomes
if formal sanctioning proceedings are implemented and if the outcome is to last 30 days or more.

In addition to the above, Passport will exclude and/or penalize a provider under any of the

following conditions:

e The Plan has received recommendations to take such actions as a result of an investigation
conducted by the Office of the Inspector General or other appropriate state and/or federal
agency.

= The provider fails to cooperate with an investigation of alleged fraud and abuse.

e The provider has been listed on the Medicare/Medicaid Sanctions Report.
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Possible sanctions for deviation from accepted quality management and/or credentialing standards

and program integrity violations include:

e Limiting a PCP’s panel, not necessarily limited to freezing new member assighment.

e Termination of participating provider status.

* Withholds from future claims payments of amounts that are improperly paid or reasonable
estimates of such amounts.

e Suspension of claims activity.

9.4 Clinical Practice Guidelines

The intent of the guidelines is to support the provider’s efforts in the care and education of
members and to reduce variation in diagnosis and treatment. The Plan makes every effort to ensure
that current scientific data and expert opinion is the basis for each guideline. Each guideline is
evaluated as new data becomes available or at a minimum of every two vears. For Quality
Improvement initiatives, Passport monitors provider compliance and member outcomes related to
these clinical guidelines by performing an annual medical record audit. These guidelines are intended
to assist the practitioner in clinical decision-making and attempt to define clinical practices that apply
to most patients in most circumstances. The treating practitioner should make the ulimate decision
regarding the care of a particular patient.

Relevance:

These guidelines are relevant to our Disease Management programs, HEDIS measures, Healthy
Kentuckian elements, and NCQA Standards for Accreditation.

Guidelines
These guidelines include:

e Preventatve guidelines for children and adults,

e EPSDT Periodicity Schedule,

e [Immunization schedules for Adults and Children,

e Guidelines addressing appropriate antibiotic use in adult and children
e Bchavioral Health guidelines, and

e Guidelines for Acute / Medical conditions

Providers may access the guidelines through our website, or request a hard copy of the guidelines by
contacting the Quality Improvement Nurse at (571) 385-3921.
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10.0 Emergency Care/Urgent Care Services

10.1 Emergency Care
10.1.1 Definition

Services for medical emergencies are covered when provided in a hospital, physician’s office or
other ambulatory setting. As defined in 42 USC 139dd(e) and 42 CFR 438.114, Emergency Medical
Condition means: (A) a medical condition manifesting itself by acute symptoms of sufficient severity
(including severe pain) that a prudent layperson, who possesses an average knowledge of health and
medicine, could reasonably expect that the absence of immediate medical attention to result in (i)
placing the physical or behavioral health of the individual (or with respect to a pregnant woman, the
health of the woman or her unborn child) in serious jeopardy, (ii) serious impairment of bodily
functions, or (iii) setious dysfunction of any bodily organ or part; (iv) serious harm to self or others
due to an alcohol or drug abuse emergency, (v) injury to self or bodily harm to others or (B) with
respect to a pregnant woman who is having contractions (i) that there is an inadequate time to effect
a safe transfer to another hospital before delivery, or (if) that transfer may pose a threat to the health

ot safety of the woman or the unborn child.

10.1.2 PCP Responsibilities
If the member calls the primary care practitioner’s (PCP) office prior to going to the ER and if the

situation can be handled in the PCP’s office, it is the PCP’s responsibility to comply with Passport’s
access standards. A referral or authorization is not required for a member to be seen in the
emergency room (ER). It is also the responsibility of the PCP, per his or her contract with Passport,
to have after-hours call service 7 days a week, 24 hours a day. Use of Passport’s 24-Hour Nurse

Advice Line is not an acceptable alternative to after-hours call service.

Giving members easily understood instructions during regular office visits may help avoid after-
office-hours calls or ER visits. Reviewing home treatment for common conditions, such as fever,
vomiting, diarrhea, and earaches may give members or their caregivers more confidence in handling
these conditions when they arise. Providing written instructions to be used as a reference may also

be helpful.

10.2 Out-of-Service-Area Care

10.2.1 Definition

Emergency care as described in Section 10.1.1 is also a covered benefit for Passport members when

they are out of the service area. A referral or prior authorization is not required for out-of-service-

area emergency care in the ER. For an out-of-network provider to receive reimbursement a
Kentucky Medicaid ID number and Passport Provider ID number is needed.

10.3 Urgent Care Services
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10.3.1 Definition

Urgent care may be a covered service in an urgent care center, PCP office, or other ambulatory
setting. Urgent care means care for a condition not likely to cause death or lasting harm but for
which treatment should not wait for a normally scheduled appointment. Members are advised via
Passports educational materials to contact their PCP before seeking medical treatment elsewhere.

10.3.2 PCP Responsibilities

If the member calls prior to going to a licensed, credentialed urgent care center and the situation can
be handled in the PCP’s office, it is the PCP’s responsibility to see the member within Passport’s

access guidelines.

For the current listing of urgent care centers, please visit the Provider Directories section of our web

site, www.passporthealthplan.com/provider/resources/directories.

To request a hard copy of this listing, please contact your Provider Relations Specialist or Provider
Services at (800) 578-0775.

10.4 Lock-In program

The Passport Lock-In Program is designed to ensure medical and pharmacy benefits are received at
an appropriate frequency and are medically necessary. The Lock-In Program is a requirement of the
Kentucky DMS.

Inappropriate use or abuse of Medicaid benefits may include:

»  Excessive emergency room or practitioner office visits;

*  Multiple prescriptions from different prescribers and/or pharmacies; and/or,

* Reports of fraud, abuse, or misuse from law enforcement agencies, practitioners, Office of the
Inspector General, pharmacies, and Passport staff.

Under the Lock-In Program, a member’s medical and pharmacy claims history and diagnoses ate
reviewed for possible overutilization. Members who meet the criteria will either be locked-in to a
designated hospital for non-emergency setrvices; and/or one prescriber, who may not necessarily be

the member’s PCP, and one pharmacy for controlled substances.

e Members who receive services from a non-designated or non-referred provider (i.e. via
PCP) and are informed of the financial responsibility before the service is provided will be
responsible for payment.

»  Members who receive services provided in the emergency department of a hospital for a
condition that is not determined to be an emergency will also be responsible for payment.

All designated providers (i.e. PCPs, controlled substance prescribers, hospitals and pharmacies) will
receive written notice of the member’s Lock-In status. All members have the right to appeal within

the first 30-days of the Lock-In effective date.

Initially, 2 member will be locked-in for a minimum of 24 months. At least annually, members will be
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reviewed to determine whether to maintain their lock-in status for another 12-month period.

The Lock-In Program is not intended to penalize or punish the member. The program is intended to:

Connect members with case managers who can identify reasons for over use of medical
services and provide education on their health care needs;

Reduce inappropriate use of health care services;
Facilitate effective utilization of health care services; and,

Enhance quality of care by developing a stable patient-physician and patient-pharmacist
relationship.
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11.0 Care Management Programs

Passport is committed to working with providers to keep our members healthy. Our Care

Management Programs employ a patient-centric approach that helps members and their

caregiver(s) understand and maintain optimal health. The objectives are to:

e Improve care coordination for members in collaboration with their Primary Care
Provider (PCP) and Specialists.

e Support the PCP/Specialist treatment plan.

e Facilitate and coordinate the transition of the member to the least restrictive setting.

¢ Optimize chronic condition management by educating members aboutdiagnoses and
self-management.

e Implement personalized care plans.

¢ Improve medication adherence.

e Address member/caregiver(s) needs regarding adequate support andresoutces at
home.

e Improve adherence to the hospital discharge care plan for member discharged to
home.

e Decrease “avoidable” utilization events (e.g., readmissions) and increase the
number of members engaged.

Care Management Programs coordinate services for members using a multi-disciplinary care team,
led by the member’s PCP and Care Advisor or Health Educator. The team-based model focuses
on optimizing the health of the member utilizing the broad skills of the PCP, Care Advisor or
Health Educator, Registered Dietitian, Licensed Social Worker and Pharmacist, to develop and

implement personalized care plans.

Care Management Programs utilize an opt-out model. Members identified for one of the Care
Management Programs are considered participating unless they specifically request to opt-out.
Members are notified of enrollment by mail and phone contact. Members that decline
participation will be re-contacted if they meet criteria again. If the member has communicated that
they do not want to be contacted again, they will be placed on a do not call list. The member’s
provider is alerted when a member engages in or declines care management or if a member opts
out of a Care Management Program. The notification can be through letter, telephone, or where
available, through the provider practice’s electronic medical record (EMR).

Care Connectors alert the Care Management Team when there is an HRA with a “positive” result
to determine the need for care management or assistance with navigating the Medicaid system.
Care Management referrals are also received via the 24/7 Nutse Advice Line (health information
line) report.

11.0.1 How are Members Identified?
Members are identified for Care Management Programs through many sources, including:

e Enrollment data
e Medical and pharmacy claims
e Health Risk Assessment (HRA)/Patient Questionnaire
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e EMR data, when available

e Hospital admission, discharge and transfer feeds

e TLaboratory values, as available

e The Utdlization Management team

e The Care team staff managing the member in another Evolent Health
Population Management Program, such as the Complex and Condition Care,
Transition Care

e A discharge planner

e Internal departments, such as Pharmacy

e The 24-hour Nurse Advice Line (health information line), as applicable

e Member, family or caregiver(s), self-referral

e Practitioners, including behavioral health providers

e Ancillary providers, behavioral health managed care organizations, pharmacists,
disability management programs, employer groups, or staff from community
agencies

11.0.2 How to Request Care Management Services

Providers, as well as members and other interested parties, may request care management
services. Providers can complete the Care Management Request Form available online at

www.passporthealthplan.com/providers/Forms & Claims Information/Care Management

Forms/ and under “Care Management” select “Care Management Request Form”.

11.1 Catastrophic Care Management
11.1.1 Definition

The focus for the Catastrophic Care Program is on managing and supporting members and
caregiver(s) in instances where a member experiences a significant, potential life changing event
or diagnosis, such as malignant cancer, degenerative neurological disease, respiratory failure, liver
diseases, etc. Management and support is provided to members and their caregiver(s) in
instances where 2 member has multiple chronic conditions with other significant comorbidities,
or significant diagnoses and barriers, such as serious mental illness, cognitive and/or functional

deficits, degenerative neurological diseases, etc.

11.1.2 Target Populations
The majority of these members are identified through the utilization management (UM)

authorization process for members admitted with one of the targeted conditions:

* Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis

* Severe Cognitive Functional Impairment
* Hemophilia and Coagulation Disorders
e Gauchers Disease

* Guillain-Barre Syndrome

e Liver Failure

* Cystic Fibrosis

* Respiratory Failure

* Ventilator Dependency
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¢ Burns >20% Total Body Surface Area or 2nd/3td Degree Burns
* Spinal Cord injuries and “plegias” (mono di para and quadra)

¢ Sickle Cell Disease

¢ Malighant Head and Neck Tumors

* Malignant Pulmonary /thoracic tumors (including breast)

* Malignant Gastrointestinal/abdominal tumors (including colorectal)
* Lymphatic and hematopoietic (blood) tumors

* Malignant Genitoutinary/pelvic tumors

* Malignant Endocrine Tumors

* Cerebrovascular Accident and Hemorrhage

¢ Acute and Chronic Osteomyelitis

e Sepsis (all cause)

11.1.2 Complex Care Management

Members with complex medical and/or behavioral health care needs can be very time-
consuming for your practice. We are here to help you by supplementing your
treatment plan and working to improve member compliance. Care Advisors complete
a comprehensive assessment, identify available benefits and resoutces, and work with
all providers involved in the member’s care (including the PCP and Specialists) to
develop and implement the care management care plan. This plan includes establishing
both long- and short-term performance goals, identification of barriers to meeting
goals, monitoring for compliance, and follow-up. We conduct periodic assessments of
progress against plans and goals and make modifications to the plan as needed.

In addition to traditional telephonic care management, Passport has Care Advisors
embedded in certain high-volume provider offices. The purpose of the Embedded
Care Advisor is to engage more members into care coordination activities to reduce
care gaps, evaluate for and work to eliminate barriers to care, promote the most cost-
effective healthcare delivery by coordinating with all care providers, work to reduce
inappropriate utilization of the ER, and partner in the member’s treatment plan to
promote improved compliance.

11.1.21 Target Populations

A predictive modeling tool developed to identify members most likely to incur a disease-specific
adverse event is used to target members for this program. Some of the covatiates include: co-
existing chronic conditions, prior utilization, change in utilization rates, drugs that indicate disease
progression or severity, medical equipment and gaps in care

11.1.3 Condition Care Management
Members go through a stratification process, considering care gaps, comorbid
conditions, and additional factors, to determine the appropriate level of intervention
based on identified need and status. When a2 member has more than one chronic
condition, a hierarchy is applied to ensure the member is targeted for the appropriate
condition-specific program. The stratification process runs monthly; however, re-
stratification may occur anytime in-between based on the membert’s screening or
assessment or additional information that becomes available during interactions with
the member.
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Members are notified of their enrollment in the program after the monthly
identification and stratification process or after being referred by their provider, a
health professional, or another program.

11.1.3.1 Target Populations

Passport is pleased to offer the following Condition Care Management Programs to assist both
members and providers with their treatment plans:

e Asthma

e Heart Failure

e Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease (COPD)

e Diabetes

e Coronary Artery Disease (CAD)

Please reference Passport’s website at www.passporthealthplan.com, under “Members” and
then” Health and Wellness Programs” for additional information.

11.1.4 Transition Care Management

The Transition Care Program was developed to improve the membert’s experience and health
outcomes as they transition along the health care continuum. By focusing on the membet’s
transition from an acute hospitalization to home, the Transition Care team hopes to lower the
member’s risk for readmission back to the hospital or emergency department and works
toward preventing avoidable hospitalizations.

11.1.4.1 What we do

The Transition Care Program aims to enhance the member and provider expetience through a
collaborative, multi-disciplinary care management approach, achieve quality outcomes, avoid
inappropriate utilization, and manage medical costs. The Transition Care team will collaborate
with the Hospital Discharge Planning Team to ensure appropriate post-discharge resources
and services are arranged prior to discharge, educate members about diagnoses and care
plan with a specific focus on self-management activities, work to improve medication
adherence, address member/caregiver needs, assess for adequate supports and resources at
home, and assist in arranging post-discharge outpatient provider appointments, as needed.

11.1.4.2 Contact the Transition Care Management Team

The Transition Care Management Team can be reached at (877) 903-0082 from 8:00 a.m. until

6:00p.m. EST, Monday through Friday. After hours, if members are not sure if they need to see
a doctor, the 24/7 Nurse Advice Line is a great place to start. Members can call (800) 606-9880
24 hours a day, seven days a week. There’s never any cost.

11.2 Remote Care Monitoring
Remote Care Monitoring (RCM) is a supplemental program available to members enrolled in our

Care Management Programs who have certain diagnoses. As part of the RCM program, the

member receives a kit that includes a tablet that is connected via Bluetooth to a scale, blood

pressure cuff, and pulse oximeter. The member is asked to take their vitals at least once daily, as

well as answer general questions about their condition-related symptoms. The goal of RCM is to
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educate members on how to recognize early symptoms of a worsening condition and respond to
these symptoms appropriately (such as by contacting their PCP) in hopes of preventing a future
ER visit or inpatient admission. RCM is another tool, along with our Care Management

Programs, that is geared toward empowering members to take charge of their health.

11.3 Maternity Care Management
11.3.1 Introduction
Passport has a maternity care management program called Mommy Steps with a
dedicated team of Perinatal Care Advisors and support staff who work with obstetrical
providers, local health departments, home health agencies, and others to identify the
psychosocial, nutritional and educational needs of pregnant members. Once these
needs are identified, Mommy Steps staff provides coordination of these services for
our members. Passport’s specialized maternal and newborn nurses work to support
the provider’s plan of care, which may include additional health education, referrals to
WIC (Women, Infant & Children), smoking cessation programs, substance abuse
treatment referrals, or behavioral health counseling referrals.

11.3.2 Purpose of Programs

Our goal is to empower pregnant women to become more educated and responsible for their
health and the decisions that impact their overall wellbeing. By partnering with obstetrical
providers and educating members, we can decrease the rate of prematurity, infant mortality,

low birth weight and very low birth weight babies.

11.3.3 Interventions

Each newly identified pregnant member receives a welcome packet to the program
that includes: education materials about prenatal care (including coverage for classes
conducted by certified prenatal educators), community resources, domestic violence
support, dental and vision services, legal assistance contacts, and transportation
service contact information. High risk pregnant members receive additional education
and guidance from one of our Perinatal Care Advisors.

11.3.4 Pregnancy Notification

Providers can complete the Mommy Steps Pregnancy Notification Form available online at
www.passporthealthplan.com/providers/Forms & Claims Information/Care Management
Forms/ and under “Care Management” select “Mommy Steps Pregnancy Notification”.

11.3 Specialty Populations Team

The Specialty Populations Team includes Foster Care Specialists, Guardianship Specialists, Care
Coordinators, and Social Workers. The Specialty Populations Team focuses on reducing
member care gaps and providing care coordination to remove battiers for accessing care.

11.3.1 Foster Care and Guardianship Specialists
The Foster Care and Guardianship Specialists works in collaboration with the Department for

Community Based Services (DCBS) and the Department of Aging and Independent Living
(DAIL) to provide ongoing Care Coordination Services for foster care and guardianship
members. The Foster Care and Guardianship Specialists serves as a primary contact for foster
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and adoptive parents, guardians and DCBS/DAITL workers for issues and concerns. Foster
Parents/Guardians can call Member Services at (800) 578-0603 and asked to be transferred to
the Specialty Populations Team.

Children living in out-of-home placements do not choose a PCP. Participating or non-
participating providers with a valid Kentucky Medicaid Identification (MAID) number may
provide medical treatment for these children. Children living in out-of-home placements can be
treated by specialists without a referral. They require prior authorization for the following
services only: inpatient hospital admissions, private duty nursing, home health services, and any
non-covered services including EPSDT Expanded Services. To pre-certify these services,
contact Utilization Management at (800) 578-0636. In addition, non-participating obstetrical
providers are required to obtain authorization for obstettic setrvices.

Children living in out-of-home placements may relocate often and may present for treatment
without a card or with a card that is not current. Providers may contact Provider Setvices at
(800) 578-0775 to verify eligibility and out-of-home placement status. Eligibility may also be
checked via Passport’s Provider Portal at https://phkyportal.valence.care/. Foster
Parents/Guardians with questions can call Member Services at (800) 578-0603 and asked to be
transferred to the Specialty Populations Team.

11.3.2 Homeless Services
Passport provides ongoing face-to-face member/benefits education sessions throughout the

year. These sessions are conducted at the various transitional and homeless shelters
throughout the state. Special attention is given to those victims of domestic violence residing

in emergency shelters.

11.4 Population Health Management

The primary role of the Population Health Management (PHM) team at Passport is to give
meaning and action to data that is presented to pro<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>